A
i

0. 788
@;v e ;" T e A';_; WTE; {!fﬁf%ﬁn&;ﬂ; e,[
| ‘oao:i:NAch wo. 12116 -

. ~(New Ser?.es) . | JUL 2 6 1977

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE ANNUAL BUDGET FOR
THE FISCAL YEAR 1977-78 AND APPROPRIATING
THE NECESSARY MONEY TO OPERATE THE CITY OF
SAN DIEGO FOR SAID FISCAL YEAR.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council, of The City of San Diego, .

as follows:

Section 1. The budget for the expense of conducting :f_i‘.-'f’

RNy

the affairs of 'I‘he City of San Diego for the fiscal year o
commencing July 1, 1977, heretofore prepared and submltted o
to this Council by the C:Lty Manager and on f:.le in the offJ.ce -
of the City Clerk as Doc_ument No. 758495, and as amended by

Document No. W60518  , is hereby adopted as the Annual

Budget for said fiscal year.

Section 2. There is ‘hereby 'appropriated for expenditure
out of the several funds of said City for mun1c1pal purposes
the following amounts: : , — -..- e

-

MIC;Z:.": ATD

oot 4 wm g




Mayor
Executive Services

Legislative Representation

City
City
City
City
City
City
City
City

Council
Council
Council
Council
Council
Council
Council
Council

Councilmanic

City

Clerk

Elections
City Manager

Block Grant Administration

. e
-»

District
District
District
District
District
District
District
District

Administration

Financial Management
Citizens Assistance
and Information
Employee Services_ _
Housing and

Community Services
Auditor and Comptroller
City Treasurer
Purchasing Department

City Attorney

Property
Mt. Hope Cemetery
Planning

Personnel
Data Processing
Police

Fire

Building Inspection
Community Relations
Library
Park and Recreation .

Department

Cultural Institutidfs:
Fine Arts Gallery

Serra Museum

Natural History Museum

Museum of Man
Hall of Champions

Aerospace Hall of Fame

Aerospace Museum
Villa Montezuma

1. GENERAL FUND

WA WN

Subtotal Cultural
Institutions

REVISED 8/8/77

Salaries

_and Wages .

216,648

86,322
119,991
52,652
61,422
52,833
88,440
61,603
84,643
73,334
71,765
215,555
296,599

405, 429
149,185
883,137

262,053
413,639

2,152,806
1,280,565
364,018
266,936
1,836,681
555,161
260,785
2,208,076
- 873,002
1,196,946

24,279,177
15,131,630

2,283,746
99,890

3,343,043

-

Non-Personal

Vs

9,835,081 .. _ _

Equipment !
Outlay and o
Other Expense ' - Total
K - - ‘e
$ 94,747 7S 311,395
19,962 106,284
131,267 251,258
21,179 73,831
23,237 84,659
18,170 71,003
38,113 126,553
17,281 78,884
29,534 114,177
- 25,465 98,799
30,382 102,147
109,665 325,220
244,866 541,465
797,787 797,787
126,109 531,538
183,196 332,381
342,062 1,225,199
. .3 -
125,125 387,178
150,581 —, -564,220
2,152,634 4,305,440
351,762 1,632,327
214,364 578,382
124,134 391,070
584,372 2,421,053
304,564 859,725
204,594 465,379
832,600 3,040,676
521,394 1,394,396
1,527,585 - 2,724,531
10,167,935 34,447,112
5,982,272 21,113,902
824,148 3,107,894
59,386 159,276
1,963,562 5,306,605
.. 69449,357 «uuin) 6,284,438
300,906 300,906
76,368 76,368
249,985 249,985
162,788 162,788
25,821 25,821
16,106 16,106
52,773 52,773
52,285 52,285
937,032 $ 937,032

AR116

1



7,092,359

Transportation 10,240,516 17,332,875
General Services 6,793,397 7,658,600 14,451,997
Engineering and L
Development . ' 3,101,329 . 1,170,857 - 4?“4 272 186
Non-Departmental Expenditure5° C
Printing 32,243 32 243
Fire and Property Insurance 33,200 33,200
Liability and Fidelity "

Insurance 80,000 80,000
Employee Longevity Dinners . 4,000 4,000
Claims 550,000 550,000
Memberships 61,788 61,788
Centre City Service Costs . 400 400
Suggestion Award Payments . . 12,000 12,000
Tax Anticipation Note Interest N - 640,500 640,500
Employee Personal Property - - ,

Damage Claim 5 7,000 7,000
Comprehensive Planning g ‘ .

Organization w0 177,318 177,318
Management Compensation Plan S~ .95,000 95,000
Records Management Center . 25,875 A 25,875
Car Pool Incentive Program - 4,070 23 -~ 4,070
Annual Audit © 25,885 ~25,885
Special Consulting Services . 56,800 - .-56,800
Outside Office Space Rental = - 111,547 -~ ™ 111,547
Brokerage Comm%g§ion Payments-- . :

City Leases e
Reimbursement to Capital Outlay ' - o ,

Engineering Revolving Fund 149,663 149,663
League of California Cities ‘ :

Headquarters 50,243 50,243
Contribution to Redevelopment

Agency/County Facilities 1,000,000 1,000,000
Unemployment Insurance

Premium Reserve 600,000 600,000

Subtotal Non-Departmental '

Expenditures 3,717,532 3,717,532
Health 130,040 130,040
Emergency Services Or?anlzatlon 45,376 45,376
Unallocated Reserve! 1,000,000 1,000,000
Equipment Division _ 466,238 - andl 466,238

- * =~

TOTAL $86,549,878 $60,159,582 $146,709,460

o M?cq; H
19 3!.““!5['
REVISED 8/8/77 OCT 4 1978
-a- 12116 Y175



(1) Any unexpended balances remaining at the end of the
fiscal year in the accounts established for the'purPOSe‘
of paying insuréﬁéeAclaimé shall ﬁeAtrepsferred by'the,ﬁ.%rf‘%’k;j@
Auditor and Comptroller to the Public‘Liability,Insurance~ .
Reserve Fund. -

(2) The Auditor and Comptroller is authorized to appropriate
sufficient monies from 1ease‘revenues as may;be,necessary
to pay brokerage fees incurred as a result:of55aid leases.

(3) .The Unallocated Reserve shall be expended'only by
resolution of the City Coun011 to meet contingenc1es :

which may arise in ‘the . f1scal year.“~

(4) The Auditor and, Comptroller is authorlzed to transfer

when necessary Other Personnel expense approprlatlons of. ;‘
General Fund departments w1th a surplus to those Generala.
Fund departments where addltlonal Other Personnel expense
funds may be requlred. | t ,
2. EMPLOYEE PENSION TAX FUND |
PN " rotal
_ 7 ‘ Requlrements
City Employees' Retirement Syetem'x;:f‘~;f' $ 16, 649 915
Social Security == o y4fe r'”uiif?;"f 2,647,825
| TOTAL . -~ - Ars 19,297,740

M! u}: EL ﬂt..D

Frl gl QT 41978




3. Z00LOGICAL EXHIBITS FUND

There is hereby,appropriated the current year s proceeds

from the two—cent tax levy requlred by Sectlon 77a of the Clty

»i""~

Charter and, in addition thereto, the balance of any prior

year's proceeds from such tax levy for the purposes authorized '

by Section 77a of the Charter.

4. PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION OPERATIONS FUND

Non-Personal Ekpense

$3 780, 998

Any monies deposited in the Publlc Transportatlon Operatlons

Fund in excess of the revenue estlmates are hereby transferred

the Public Transportatzon Reserve Fund.

5. . PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION RESERVE FUND o 7' A

Nori-Personal Expense
Unallocated Reserve

TOTAL

$ 532 07i ™
556,855
'$ 1,088,926 .-

Any monies deposited in the Public‘Transportation Reserve

Fund in excess of the revenue estimate are hereby  appropriated

for the purposes for which said Fund was created and may be

expended only‘by resolution of the City Council.

6. GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND INTEREST

AND REDEMPTION FUNDS

General City Purpose
Water Purposes -
Sewer Purposes
Subtotal
Harbor Purposes :
Wildlife Animal Park Purposes

TOTAL

s . - 3,023, 025win ——— -
. 433,469 T

58,334

$ 3,514,828
607,375

459,180

$ 4,581,383 -

‘ __Mzcs: GFILMED

oer 41978 '



7. REVENUE s

4—-

e-ﬁereby appro

Sharlng Funds ar
Local Flscal f"iikx

r the State and
) as amended
1976 (Publlc Law ,f,;

The Federal Revenue
uthorxzed unde
ubllc Law 92—512

e Amendments of

for the purposes a
by.. the

act of 1972 (P

Assistance
scal Assxstanc

gtate and Local Fi

94-488) -
For those opers
at are partly £

apltal improvements

elements and C
monies,

venue. Sharlng
1nst Federal

ating programs/
1nanced from Re the’
nditures are to be charged aqa

projects th
RevenueA

first eligible expe

Shaging Funds. -




b -

Fund 2384 Fund 2386 Fund 2387 FPund 2388
(Entitlement (Entitlement (Entitlement (Entitlement
Period 4) Period 6) Period 7) Period 8) Total
Operating Budget (FY 1978)
Housing and Comnunity
Services 5.00:
Revenue Sharing :
Administration 5.53/PE $ - $ -~ $ - $ 88,945 $ 48,945
5.53/NHPE - - - 2,070 2,070
Project Expensc 5.53/NPE e - - 1,359,705 1,359,705
Subtotal 5.00 $ -~ $ - $ - ’ $i,“5'7§0
Police Department ~
Traffic Bureau 15.30:
Traffic Services 15.32/PE $ -~ $ -~ $ 414,000 $ i T $ 414,000
Traffic Operations 15.33/PE 13,835 123 1,237,042 - 1,241,000
Subtotal 15.00 $3,835 $ 123 $1,651,002 $ - =+~ $T,655,000
Fire Department 16.00 . - = ”
Fire Suppression 16.31/PE § -~ $ -~ $1,956,000 $ - $1,956,000
Subtotal 16.00 $ = $ - $7,356,000 $ = $1,956,000
Community Relations 18.00/PE § ~- $ - $ - $ 52,000 $ 52,000
18.00/NPE - - —— 13,000 11,000
Subtotal 18,00 $ - $ - $ ——— $ 63,000 $ 63,000
Library Department 20.00:
Extention Division : .
20.30/PE $ -~ $ - $ 519,000 $ - $ 519,000
Subtotal 20.00 $ -~ $ - $ 519,000 $ - $ 519,000
; Park and Recreation - ‘
: Recreation Division 22.00
North Shore District
22.31/PE $ - $ -~ $ -— $ 118,000 $ 118,000
Coast District 22,32/PE - - - 118,000 118,000
University District
22.33/PE - - - - gigigoo . ... 18,000
Clairemont District - ’ T
22.34/PE - - - - 118,000 -~ 118,000
Mesa District 22,35/PE - - L 118,000 118,000
Central District 22.36/PE - - — 118,000 118,000
Northern District 22.37/PE - - - 118,000 118,000
East District 22.38/PE - - - 118,000 118,000
Border District 22.39/PE - - - 118,000 118,000
Mid City District 22.40/PE - - - 118,000 118,000
Subtotal 22-00 s hatad s - ‘ - $i,1§0,556 ) $|'i§0,000

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

.‘.‘-‘..r .
P

Jul 73-Jun 74 Jul 75-Jun 76 Jul 76-Dec 76 Jan 77-Sep 77

12116

01279

.i ‘



PSS o e w LS My, e pm b s W tmrs Al Bras s = Vanw e b s . v el

L S e

s

£ b il anaidcad s i

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE (cont'd)

Jul 73-Jun 74 Jul 75-Jun 76 Jul 76-Dec 76

Jan 77-Sep. 77

P R

»" Fund 2384 Fund 2386 Fund 2387 Fund 2988~ " -
{Entitlement {(Entitlement ~ (Entitlcment (Entitlement -
Period 4) Period 6) Period 7) Period 8) Total
Department of Transporation -

Street 31.00:

Administration 31,10/PE $ - $ ~-- $ - $ 153,000 $ 153,000

Maint. of Unimproved Public

Right-of-¥ay 31.20/PE - - - 53,000 53,000

Maint. of Semi-Improved

Public Right-of-Way
31.30/PE - it - 107,000 107,000
Public Right~of~-Way
31.30/NPE - - - 73,000 73,000
Maintenance of City Recrea- . _
tional Beaches 31.70/PE - . — ~ 207,000 207,000
31.70/NHPE - : - — 73,000 73,000
Subtotal 31,00 $ - $ - $ - $ 666,000 $ 666,000
General Services - Solid '

Wastes (37.00)

Refuse Collection 37.20/PE $ —-— T $ = $ 186,212 $ 786z%8-_ $_ 972,540
Subtotal 37.00 - $ - $ - $ 186,212 $ ’ .. $ 972,540
Total PY 1978 Operating - - )

Budget ~  $3,835 $ 123 $4,312,254 $4,106,948 $8,422,260
Capital Improvements Budget
Fiscal 1978 Projects
Engineering and Development
Department (39.00)
Street Improvement ‘ ' ,
Subsidy $ - $ - $ - $ 100,000 $ 100,000
Department of Transporta-~
tion Street Division
{31.00)
Interim Street Sur-
facing $ - $ - $ - $ 100,000 $_ 100,000
Total FY 1978 Capital
Improvements Budget § -~ $ — $ - $ 200,000 $ 200,000
Total FY 1978 Revenue
Sharing Budget $3,835 $ 123 $4,312,254 $4,306,0488 $8,622,260
-y - -~ “. '""‘" e



. L] L ’

8. TRANSIENT OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

Convention and Visitors Bureau: ‘
Promotion and Services S 590 000

General Marketxng e : . . - C 14,500
Host ' L e :7"()’00~
Subtotal Conventlon and Visitors Bureau C $1, 237,300

Mission Bay Promotion . 32,450
National State Conference to Promote City . 22,600
Crew Classic . L A 20,110
Unlimited Hydroplanes - : ‘ ~ ~ 34,806
Cabrillo Festival , ' . .. 17,500
Industrial Promotion : ' \ .. 94,950
Motion Picture and Television Bureau e 56,000
San Diego Junior World Golf Championshlp - 7. 10,000
The Andy Williams San Diego Open - ..o . o 106,500
City Host Flag Officers Dinner "' S i s 5,725
International Affairs Board ' . RA 5,500
COMBO o n 321,775
Facility Reserve S . 4 513,842
San Diego Space Theater and Science Center , Lo 247,092
Convention and Performing Arts Center Goo W LT 7 485,746
Centro Cultural de la Raza Co T 25,109
Inter-Museum Council . N R 7 .19% 412
America's Finest City Week o L - 8,295
Contribution to General Fund--Cultural I

Institutions S T "563 000
Reimburse General Fund--Adm1nlstration Costs S 71,200
Surf Life Saving Association ' L 1,200
San Diego Youth Symphony o L e S ~5,000
Chicano Theater Festival S S 7,688
Contingency Reserve : o _ 100,000

TOTAL oL e 83,940,000

Any unexpended balances temginihg dtmtﬁé end of the fiscal year
in the accounts established for thé pdrpose of providing for-a
facility reéerve shall be transferred by the Auditor,and Cbmptroller
to the Pacility Reserve Fund. |

“ - ’ e L. ., P -‘ ——

The City Manager is heréby authbrized to execute appropriate
agreements for the conduct of activities aésogiaﬁed with the alloca-
tions authorized herein by theVCouncil. It séing‘the intent.of the
Council that the appropriations shown heréin are to be expendéd for
those purposes described in the aﬁnual.budget document. Mglti-yéér

s 111 v1z81



.
N .. ' .

agreements are authorized where appropriate. Waivers to Council
Policy 100—3 "Funding of Private Organizatibns for Operational

Expenses or Sponsorsh;p of Spec1a1 Events“ for Sp&lelC act1v1t1es

- .; -
funded by this ordlnance are inherent in its” adoptlon. - T
9. TRANSIENT OCCUPANCY TAX UNAPPROPRIATED
RESERVE FUND
Salaries Non-Personal
and Wages - Expense Total
Historical Site Board $ 5,310 $ 11,659 $ 16,969
Veterans War Memorial ' ‘ : ‘
Building : T 7,650 . 7,650
Institute on World Affairs ‘ : - 5,000 - 5,000
Citizens Committee Expense 10,989 . 7,011 - . . 18,000
Urban Observatory - 19,282 - 43,218 @ 62,500
Economic Research Bureau S 33,000 33,000
San Diego Safety Council » ' 15,100 : 15,100
War Against Litter Committee .. 48,550 - 48,550
San Diego Ecology Center ' R " 12,924 ,12 924
City County Band and Orchestra S . 20,000 20,000
Horton Plaza - .- . 12,400 ~ 123400
Contribution to Genetral Fund-- e S
Cultural Institutions - . . 250,000 250,000
Reimburse General Fund-- -~ B L
Administration Costs LT - 17,800 17,800
Radio Broadcast Council ce T 8,700 8,700
Mexican Independence ' : L 3,200 3,200
San Diego Mini Concerts 1 S 5,803 . -~ 5,803
Refuse Collection Service-~- ' e . -
Mission Bay o : 7,600 o 7,600
Balboa Park Civic Concert ' , ' 8,416 .. - 8,416
Facility Reserve ' o 247,104 247,104
Southeast Community Theatre - - 5,275 o 5,275
Ocean Lecture Series ‘ L 9,000 - 9,000
San Diego Track Club 1,476 1,476
San Diego Community Foundation 50,000 50,000
Scottish Highland Games o ‘ _ - 2,500 2,500
Fronteras Liaison Support o 16,805 16,805
Military Order of Ygrld Wars -~ . . 400 . 400
Contingency Reserve ' _ 50,000 -~ "™ 537000
TOTAL $§ 35,581 $ 900,591 $ 936,172

Any unexpended balances remaining at the end of the fiscal yeér
in the accounts established for the purpose bf providing for a
facility reserve shall be transferred by the Auditor -and Co@pttéllér
to the Facility Reserve Fund. | - B - e

o B o . . R S L PR
oL : Sl L

: 12116 01282

-10-




The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute appropriate
agreements for the conduct of activitieS*associeted with the
allocations authorized herein by the‘Council. it being the‘igtett  ‘
of the Council.tﬁatm%he apprbpriatioeseshﬁwn ﬁereinrare to Bef,*i Ea
expended for those purposes described in the aﬁnualtbudget document.A
Multi-year agreements are authorized where appropriate. Waivers
to Council Policy 100-3 "Funding of Private Organizations for
Operational Expenses or Sponsorship of SpecialiEvents“ for epecific

activities funded by this ordinance are inherent in its adoption.

10. CONVENTION AND PERFORMING ARTS CENTER FUND-

Salaries and Wages $e 60,218
Non-Personal, Equipment Outlay and -" :
Qther Expense , : 1,099,672 --
TOTAL R $ 1,159,890 N

Any monies de9051ted to the Conventlon and Performing Arts
Center Fund in excess of the estlmated revenues from Operations

are hereby appropriated for the purpose for which said fund was

created.

11. CONVENTION AND PERFORMING ARTS CENTER

ACQUISITION FUND
Non-Personal Expense ; $ 1,675,000
12. STADIUM OPERATIONS FUND
Salaries and Wages ' 230,839
Non-Personal, Equipment Outlay o i R
and Other Expense .- 2,371,009
TOTAL $ 2,601,848

Any monies deposited to the Stadium Operations Fund in excess
of the estimated revenue from operations are hereby appropriated
for the purpose for which said fund was created.

13. STADIUM FUND

Non-Personal Expense ‘ , $ 1,‘521,250 011283



14. SPACE THEATRE OPERATIONS FUND

Non-Personal Expense‘ o $ 1,263, 062

P e

- Ed
Any monies deposited to the Space Theatre Operatlons Fuad 1n-
excess of the estimated revenue' from Operatlons are hereby appro-

priated for the purpose for which said fund was created.

15. SPACE THEATRE CONCESSION REVOLVING FUND

All revenue received from the sale of conceseions_at'thed
Space Theatre is hereby appropriated for the-purpose:ef-establishing
an inventory of merchandise for saie to the pdblic., All profits
derived from such sales shall be transferred to the Space Theatre
Operations Fund. The June 30, 1978 balance shall be malntalned Ain

cash and paid inventory at a sum equal to $78 000. ' LR

—

- - . : T Y

l6. SPECIAL ENVIRONMENTAL GROWTH FUND

Non-Personal Expense = T $ 2, 523 200 :
Reserves—-Unallocated e R 102, 200
TOTAL . . $ 2,625,400

The Special Environmentaivérowth Fund is:appropriated for
purposes authorized by Sectioh 163.1a of the City Charter. The
Unallocated Reserve may be expended only by resolution of the City
Council. Funds appropriated for capital improvements are for those

projects contained™n the Council approééd;capital Improvéﬁ!ﬂ!bvff“’”"

Program.
17. WATER UTILITY OPERATING FUND |
Salaries and Wages ‘ PR $ 4'9305734f
Non-Personal, Equipment Outlay and o o - o
Other Expense ! - 20, 027 291
Reserves~-Unallocated R : "‘NHiji{; - 100 000

TOTAL oY s 25,058,025 01284

C-12-

R LY



Any unexpended balances remaining at the end of;the_fiscal,
year in the accounts establishedvfor the'purpose of,pay1n§ insuranoe

claims shall be transferred by the Audltor and Comptroller to- the ‘.:

Public Liability Insurance Reserve Fund. . 3 , : ..":’ =

18. WATER UTILITY REVENUE BOND FUND

Salaries and Wages ‘ $;1’ 557,114

Non~-Personal, Equipment Outlay and Other Expense : - 12,140,577
Water Revenue Bond Debt Requirements - 556,530
Reserves~-Unallocated o B l. 1,740, 818

TOTAL R ;ﬁ : s 14,995,039

-3

Funds appropriated for capltal lmprovements are for those projects
contained in the Council approved Cap1ta1 Improvements Program.

19. SEWERVREVENUE FUND-

Salarles and Wages | . $ 2,794,418

Non-Personal, Equipment Outlay and Other Expense . 8,883,954

Sewer Revenue Bond Debt Requlrements ‘ R 3,435,655

Reserves-~Unallocated o | o \\ $:10, 785,542
TOTAL | B {Z.Tlﬂ 5‘]:, '$ 25,899,569

Funds appropriated for capltal 1mprovements are for those
projects contained in the Counc11 approved Capital Improvements
Program. Any unexpended balances remaining«atvthe endlof the fiscal
year in the accounts established for thelpnrpose of paYing insurance
claims shall be transferred by the Auditor and Comptroller to'the

Public Liability Insurance Reserve Fund.

' 20. CITY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

‘_ e - .- o E - -y ——
Salaries and Wages - . : , o $ 31,294
Non-Personal and Other Expense (Includlng - | : :; o
Contingency Reserve of $15,000) o 239,064
TOTAL B $ 326,358

Mon-Personal and Other Expense monies may be" transferred to

Salaries and Wages upon authorlzatlon of the City Employees’ Retlre-

ment System Board of Admlnls_tratlon. | . M‘CROF“_MED
Cas- . OCT 41918
.. 12116 01285



21. SPECIAL GAS TAX STREET IMPROVEMENT FUND

There is hereby app;oprlated for street malntenance 90% of

all 2107 Gas Tax monles and 100% of all interest" earned on 210&r*~ -
and 2107 Gas Tax monies received by the City. There is hereby
appropriated for select street maintenance 15% of all 2106 Gas
Tax monies and for select street landscape maintenanée 5%vof all
2106 Gas Tax monies received by the City.

There is hereby authorized in addition to the'éboﬁe.appre-
priation, a further approprlatlon in the sum of $1 505 200 |
from 2106 Gas Tax monies for transfer to the General Fund for

select street maxntenance._

There is also approprlated for transfer to the General Fund

—— P

for englneerlng and-admlnlstfatlve expense on Clty streets lOO%
of all 2107.5 Gas Tax monies recelved”by the Clty,, The balance
of this fund is hereby appropriated for the put?oses authorized‘by

State law and the Council approved Capital Improvements Program,

22. CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND

The Capital Outlay Fund is hereby approprlated for the purposes
authorized by Section 77 of the City Charter and may be expended
only for those projects eontained in'fhe'Council approved Cepital
Improvements Program. | |

23. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM T e

Any additions to or deletions from the Capital Improvements
Program as may be required may be made by Council resolutlon provided
funds are available for such action. Progects scheduled in the

approved Capital Improvements Progranxmay, during the fiscal year

=14~



and subject to the‘availability of funds,lbe rescheduled byg’
Council resolution: .": = - ~l, g
The Auditor and Comptroller is authorr;ed to transfer un—' i
expended balances in completed current year capital improvement
program projects to the capital improvement program unallocated'
resexve. The Auditor and Comptroller is also authorized to return
unexpended balances in completed prior year capiﬁal improvement

program projects to the fund or funds that provided«the source of

financing of the project.

24. TORREY PINES GOLF COURSE IMPROVEMENT FUND

All revenues recexved in thls fund are hereby approprlated

for the improvement of Torrey Plnes Golf Courses and may be e

?5’

expended only by resolution of the Clty Council or in accordance
with projects contained in the Council approved Capital Improve-

ments Program.

; 25. CAPITAL PROJECT BOND FUNDS

The following bond funds are appropr1ated for the purposes
approved in each bond ordinance of issuance or resolutlon autho-
rizing the issuance of special district bonds and in accordance
with projects con&eined in the Council;approved'Capital Improve-

- _ . . v - - '... :_ » ‘ . - ‘. m —— .
ments Program: - - A LT P ST '

General Obligation‘Bonds‘

Park and Recreatlon Bonds (1966)
Community Buxldlngs and Improvement Bonds (1966)
Storm Drains and Flood Control Bonds (1966)

Special District Funds

City of San Dlego Penasquitos Sewer Dlstrlct Bonds (1970)
Special Assessment Proceedings S jjaljji




26. TRAFFIC SAFETY FUND

The "~ Trafflc Safety Fund is hereby approprlated for the
purposes specified by State law. | e - o -

27. CITY SPECIAL AVIATION FUNDS

City Special Aviation Funds are hereby appropriated for the
purposes specified by State law and the Council approved Capital
Improvements Program. .

28. CITY OF SAN DIEGO PENASQUITOS SEWER DISTRICT
1970, INTEREST AND REDEMPTION FUND

Non-Personal Expense -"l : : $ 1,331,350

29. DOWNTOWN IMPROVEMENT AREA

Non-Personal Expense - | - § 718,620
30. SAN DIEGO STREET 'LIGHTING o
MAINTENANCE DISTRICT Moo 1 S L Tm
Non-Personal Expense - ’:_” Co ‘$ 488,930

31. OPEN SPACE MAINTENANCE DISTRICT
NO. 1 (SCRIPPS MIRAMAR)

1

Non-Personal Expense ST ,' $ 80,226

32. DOWNTOWN STREET TREE MAINTENANCE DISTRICT

Non-Personal Expense : A $ 104, 155

33. TIERRASANTA OPEN SPACE MAINTENANCE DISTRICT

Non-Personal Expense . : 8 99,931

34. SUBDIVISION STREET TREE FUND .
‘ . . . " ”‘h
The Subdivision_Street Tree Fund is hereby approprlated for ©

the purposes authorized by Section 102.0210 of the San Dlego

Municipal Code. M'CROFILMED

35. PARK SERVICE DISTRICT FUNDS
CT 41978

The Park Service District Funds are hereby approprlated
the purposes authorized by Section 102.0800 of the San Diego Muni- -

cipal Code and Council approved Capital Improvements Program.

12116 . . 01288

. -16-



36. FEDERAL AND STATE GRANT PROGRAMS

All grant funds not specifically app:opriated.inva'Q;evgous .

section of this éréihance are appropriateéifor the purposes
established by Federal or State law in accordance with provisions
of agreements authorized by the City Council and for projects
contained in the Council approved Capital Improvements Program,

37. PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE RESERVE FUND

The Public Liability Insurance Reserve Fund is hereby appro-
priated to provide contingency funds for the City's self-~insurance
program and may be expended only by Council resolution.

38. SAN DIEGO CITYMED PLAN FUND

S IR

b S

The San Diego CityMed Plan Fund is hereby apéropriated:;ﬁ/ =
provide funds for*abligatiégs incurred pursuant to the Citj;ga
self-funded accident and health program to be expended in
accordance with provisions of said-Plén as authorized by the
City Council.

39. DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN FUND

All funds generated from amounts being deferted fromréélaries
and wages of officers and employees of The City of’San‘Dieéo*
participating in a Deferred Compensation Plan, and all earnings
thereon, shall be deposited in a Deferred.Compensation‘P;aq.Fund
established by the R&@;tdr and Comptrollé;~fot cuétodial and

disbursement purposes. The Auditor and Comptroller is authorized

to appropriate from said fund sufficient monies as may be necessary .

to pay participant investment fees. The Deferred Compensétion

Plan Fund is appropriated to provide funds for.obligatibns,incurred'

-17; V

- — -

-

B U



pursuant to the Deferred Compensation Plans to be disbursed in

accordance with provisions of said plans as authorized by thgrw-..

-

City Council.

40. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDS

Community Development Block Grant Funds are appropriated
for the purposes established by the grant provisions as appfoved
and authorized by the City Council. All authorized but uncompleted
program activities and unexpended moniéé related thereto remaihing |
in the Community Development Block Grant Fund on ﬁecembgr 31, 1977
shall be carried forward to future years for the purpose of

completing said authorized activitiés,

»

41. LAND DEVELOPMENT TRUST FUND .=~ _ . . -
The Land Devéiopmeht.Trust'Funas é%e he;eby appfoériéféz for
the purposes authorized and specified by agreement and the approved
Capital Improvements Program. In‘additidn,'$20,000 from accumu-
lated interest earnings ére hereby appropriated for ﬁcondmic

Development Corporation operating expehditﬁres ag‘further defined

in the approved operating agreement currently in effect.

42. FACILITY RESERVE SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

The Facility Reserve Special Revenue Fund is hereby appro-
priated to provide funds for future studies, deSign,'construction
‘ N -~ - e N - - “ £

or rehabilitation of cultural and tourist-oriented faqilities tS

insure the preservation and growth of these attractions.

Section 3. There is héreby appropriated for ekpenditure out

of the various revolving and working caPital:funds the ﬁolléwing:

-18-

———— Ty



1. ' STORES REVOLVING FUND

All unexpended monies remalnlng in the stores. Revolvmngd,,v,;l',

’

Fund on June 30, 1977, together with monies recelved in connectlonf
with the operation of said ﬁund during the 1977-78 fiscal year,
are hereby appropriated for use of said fund as authorized by
Section 35 of the City Charter. |

2. CENTRAL GARAGE AND MACHINE SHOP WORKING
CAPITAL OPERATING FUND

Unexpended monies remaining in the Central Garage and Maehine
Shop Working Capital Operating Fund on June 30, 1977, together

with monies received in connection with the operation of said .

- .
—

fund during the 1977-78.fiscal year, are hereby approérieted’fof
the purposes fOI-Wthh sa1d fund was created Excess funds'hpt -
requlred for operations as determined by the City Auditor and
Comptroller which are remaining at the endvof the fiscal year ere‘
hereby transferred to the Central Garage and Machine Shop Equip-
ment Replacement Fund. | | |

3. CENTRAL GARAGE AND MACHINE SHOP
EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND '

Those monies received into the Central Garage and Machine
Shop Equipment Replacement Fund are appropriated for the replace-~
ment of motive and shop equipment.

- - e
4, . PRINT SHOP REVOLVING FUND -

All unexpended monies remaining in the Print Shop Revolving
Fund on June 30, 1977, together with monies received in connection
with the operation of said fund during the 1977-78 fiscal year,
are hereby appropriated for the purposes for which said fund was
created. | |




5. GENERAL“PURPOSE REVOLVING FUND

Those monies received into the General Purpose Revolving Fund
shall be expended on@y-when deemed necessary by the Auditor'agdff‘iﬁ

Comptroller to provide interim financing on cooperative projects

between the City and other agencies approved by the City Council.

Section 4. Any monies deposited to the credit of the Water
Utility Operating Fund for installation of new services, installa-
tion of water main extensions, and for miscellaneous services to
others in excess of the estimated revenue for said installations
and services are hereby appropriated and‘may by Auditor's transfer
be credited to the.appropiiation accounts for the purpose of pa¥ing

the costs of said installationms and services. e

- < ) . ™

Section 5. Any monies-dépqsited to the‘credit»of the Sewer
Revenue'Fund for installationAof new seiéides, insfallation of
sewer main extensions and for miscellaneous services to others
in excess of the estimated revenue for said installations and
services are hereby appropriated and may by Auditor'é transfer be
credited to the appropriation accounts for the purpose ofvpaying'

the costs of said installations and services.

Section 6. Any monies deposited to the credit of the

: oo - - i,
General Fund from the sale of aviation fuels, lubricants and oo
supplies in excess of the estimated revenues from said sales are
hereby appropriated and may by Auditor's transfer be credited to

the appropriation account for the purpose of purchase of said

fuels, lubricants and supplies. : MlCRDFlLMED

0CT 41978
12116

-20~

01292



Section 7. The Auditor and:Coﬁﬁtfdiléf‘is'héféby‘éuthééiééd
and directed to set -aside out of the General Fund the sum. of 1r*~;:~‘.
forty thousand-dollars ($40, 0001 for the purpose of paying any T
unpaid obligations and to reimbursg revenue of~pr10r fiscalryears |
and such sum is hereby appropriated for thé éayment of such ébliga-

tions.

Section 8. All revenues'gengﬁated-in relatiqn to thé opera-
tion of Mission Bay Park in exce§s of expendiﬁures”fbr’6pé:gtion,
maintenance, and capital imprbvements/during'the‘fiécal yéér are
hereby placed in a special fund to be used excluéiveli.for future
operations, mainienance,'and capital improvements.) This spécia&*~
fund revenues wlli“be used~é¥c1u51vely for past, current, andj;utﬁ;é‘“

expenditures uncompensated‘by past, current, and future revenues

derived from Mission Bay Park.

Section 9. This ordinance is declared to take effect immediately
upon its passage, pursuant to the authority COntained in Section 17

of the Charter of The City of‘San.Diego.‘

- : o L e ) T ‘
- o oo R e T
APPROVED: JOHN W. WITT, City Attorney ’ o o o

By ckAl 7é:;{Jtl¢// '

Jack Katz = ¢J .
Chief Deputy City Attorney

JR:rc:120 ' ;Fx'   SR " ¥{f;?;']{:;fi¥?’ ~ f“A ~
7/18/77 S 01293
Or. Dept. Auditor & Comptroller ' E S




. Financial Management Departmer
. : . July 19, 1977 - as Amended
i, ' ‘ , . ‘ by City Council July 26, 1977

¥
[y

SUMMARY OF CHANGES TO THE PROPOSED BUDGET

The following changes to the City Manager's Proposed Fiscal 1978 Budget have been incorporated
in the hppropriation Ordinance prepared for Council adoption on July 20. These changes result
from the new Salary Ordinance and Council Budget Review Committee recommendations.

General Government Fundsg-{General Fund, Emplovee Pension Tax Fund, Z2oological =
Exhibits Fund, Public Trancportation Overations .Fund, Public Transportatzon 1f~*' -~
Reserve Fund, General Obligaticn Eond Interest and Redemption Funds) - .

OPERATING FUND

Salaries ¢ . All Other Total
Hages Expense Budget
* GENERAL FUND BUDGETS {Including Pension Expense) .
Total Propcsed Budget--March 2, 1977 $ 82,578,088 $ 64,309,056 $146,887,150
01.00 Mayor (page 1)
Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance _
a, Salaries & Viages $ + 8,986
b. Employee Pensions $ + 1,238
¢, Injury & Health Benefits + 508
Add Supplemental CETA )
Allocation (+2.00 CETA) + 1,181 + 73 *
~ Total Change - $ + 10,167 $ + 1,815 $ + 11,982
01.11 Executive Services (page 5) L3 -
Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance : et
a. Salaries & Wages -- - R + §,082 _ -
b. Employee Pensions - - - . $ . +258 .-
¢, Injury & Health Benefits ) - + 168
Total Change $ +16,082 % + 426 $  + 4,508
01.90 Legislative Representation (page 8)
Fiscal 1978 Szlary Ordinance - )
a, Salaries ¢t wages $ + 7,001
b. Emplcyee Pensions . $ + 1,013
¢. Injury & Health Benefits + 270
Add Supplemental CETA
Allocation (+1.00 CETA) — A
Total Change $ + 7,001 $ + 1,223 $ + 8,224~
02.00 City Cocuncil (page 15) - =
02.01 City Council-district 1
Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance
a. Salaries & Vages : $ + 1,696 .
b. Enmployee Pensions S + 273
€. Injury & Health Benefits + 126
Total Change - - $ +,_1,§96_ $ + 399 $ + 2,095
02.02 City Council-District™2 . oo
rFiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance
a. Salaries & Wages $ + 2,114
b. Employee Pensions $ + 273
c. Injury & Health Benefits + 126
Add one trip to Washington, D.C. : + 619
Total Change - % . % 2,118 $ + 1,018 $ + 3,132

. POCUMENT No.____7160516
Fiep.._ PUG 91977

T e P L L)

OfFICE OF THE UTY CLERK
SAN DIEQO, CALIFORNIA

12116

();294(




GLNERAL FUND BUDGETS (contid)

02.03 City Council-District 3

Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance
a. Salaries & wages
b. Employee Pensions
c. Injury £ Health Benefits

Total Change

02.04 City Council~District &4

Fiscal 1976 Salary Ordinance
a. Salaries & Wages
b. Employee Pensions
c. Injury & Health Benefits
Adjust “Proposed" Budget CETA
position ycars (-.50 CETA)
Add Supplenental CETA
Allocation (+3.00 CETA)

Total Change

02.05 City Council-District 5

Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance
a. Salaries t Wages ’
b. Employee Pensions
¢. Injury & Eealth-Bcenefits

Total Change

02.06 City Council-District 6

Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance
a, Salaries & Wages
b. Employee Pensions
¢. Injury & Health benecfits

Total Change

02.07 City Council-District 7

Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance
a. Salaries & Wages
b. Exployce Pensions
c. Injury ¢ Health Benefits
Additional temporary help,
office sugzplies, menbership,
and trip to Seattle

Total Change

02.08 City Council-Districf 8

FPiscal 197¢€ Salary Ordinance
a. Salaries § Wages -
b. Employce Pensions
c. Injury £t Health Benefits
Add one typewriter
Adjust “"Prcposed"™ Budget CETA
position ycars (-.50 CETA)

Total Change

02.10 City Council-Xéministration

Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance
a. Salaries & Wages
b. Employce Pensions
c. Injury & Health Benefits

Transfer of Energency Opcerations

Center telephone costs to
Emergency Scrvices (49.00)

Total Change

OPERATING FUKRD

Salaries © All Other Total
Wages Expense 1rBudnet
. N B o ]
1,704
$ + 273
+ 126
1,704 $ + 399 $ + 2,103
5,921
$ + 791
+ 168
1,838 - 113
5,459 + 336 ‘
9,542 $ + 1,182 $ + 10,728 )
S BN
2,122 T
$ + 273 - -
“+-126
2,122 $ + 399 $ + 2,521
4,426
$ + 595
+ 168
h,826 $ + 763 $ + 5,189
3,715 —
: $ + 595
+ 168
4,500 + 1,350
8,215 § + 2,113 $ + 10,32§
- ’ -~ “. — e
4,166
$ + 616
+ 168
+ 750
1,838 - 113
2,328 $ + 1,421 $ + 3,749
8,855
$ + 1,445
+ 5084
01295
- 337 o
8,955 s + 1,612

-léif 0,567 -



, A : , - 3 - . .
OPERATING FUND
Salaries & All Other Total
Wages Expense Budget
GENERAL FUND BUDGBTS (Cont'd) . ) . :
e - . - >
03.00 City Clerk (page 33) - S e ™ PEECET
Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance ' ‘ -
a. Salaries & Wages $ + 14,437 Ce
b. Employee Pensions $ + 2,789
c. Injury & Health Benefits + 1,072

Adjust "Proposed" Budget CETA

position years (-1.50 permanent,
Add +2.00 CETA and

associated non-personnel expenses

for Records Storage and Retricval S

Systen. ‘ . +.2,031 -~ + 80,325
Add 1.00 CETA net and associated '

non-personnel expense for automated

Council Docket preparation . + 2,670 + 5,457
Total Change : : .$  + 5,563 $ + 46,330 $ + 51,893

04.00 City !llanager (page 44)
Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance e o
a. Salaries ¢ Wages s $ + 19,789

b. Employece Pensions .. $ + 2,832
¢. Injury & Health Benefits Tt ‘ + 588 3 .
Add one position, Asst. to City' o . o : o
Manager for Energy Conservation o : ' ) e
Progranm -—— - _+ 26,436 . + 5,070 ‘;‘ e
Total Change L $ + 86,225 $ + 8,590 $ + 54,815

04.05 Block Grant Administration (page 49)
Fiscal 1878 Salary Ordinance

a. Salariecs £ Wages X "$ - 4+ 9,828

b. Enployee Pensions , $ + 1,379

¢. Injury & Health Benefits : ‘ ‘ + 336

Total Change $ + 9,628 $ +.1,715 $ 4+ 11,143
04,10 Financial Management (page 55) )

Fiscazl 1978 Salary Ordinance o S

a. Salaries & Vages ' $ + 82,059 ’
. b. Enployee Pensions ‘ o $ + 5,782

c. 1Injury & Health Benefits o . + 1,775 .
Reduction of overtine . , - 2,875

Adjust "Proposed" Budget CETA
position years (+2.25 permanent,
-2.25 CETA) ' + 22,911
Adjust "Proposed” Budcet Program : ' ~
additions (-1.00 permanent and

+

9,300

+1.00 CETA) . - 9,933 - 2,358 e
Add Supplcmental CETA AiYbcation . ! , ST
(+3.00 CETA) - . + 11,955 + 511
Total Change . $  +'68,117 $ 4+ 14,970 $ + 79,087

- ~ MICROFILMED

OCT 41978

12116 \)1296



OPERATING FUND

Salaries € All Other Total -
_Wages _Expense Budget

GENERAL FUND BUDGETS (cont'gd)

04.30 Citizens Assistance ang-Information ’ T - o P
(page 68) : oo Y- e
Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance . -

a. Salaries & .Wages $ + 16,177

b. Employee Pensions 3 + 2,994

¢. Injury & Health Benefits . + 668
Transfer of Emergency Operations )

Center telephone charges to

Emergency Services (49.00) ~ 396
Add one position for Citizens '

Complaint Liaison + 22,735 + 4,552
Add Misc. Contractual Services for :

Government Information Center .costs + 2,048
Adjust "Proposed" Budget CETA

position years (-.75 permanent, . .

+.50 CETA) . - 7,850 - 1,768
Add Supplemental CETA

Allocation (+3.00 CETA) + 6,501 + 400

Total Change $ + 37,963 $ + 8,498 $ + 46,4861 i
_ R
04.50 Employee Services (page 75)

Piscal 1978 Salary Ordinance

a.  Salaries & Wages ' ) $ + 25,936 T

b. Employee Pensions s ' $ 4+ 8,064 .

c. Injury ¢ Health Benefits ) ‘ ‘ + 1,197 5
Adjust "Proposed" Budget-CETA - - -

position years (-1.25 permanent,- : o

+1.75 CETA) ’ - 12,380 - 2,850

Total Change . $ + 13,556 $ + 2,811 $ + 16,367
05.00 Housing & Community Services (page 91)

Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance ) -

a. Salaries & Vages $ + 108,544

b. Employee Pensions $ + 16,051

c. Injury & Health Benefits + 8,767

Adjust "Proposed" Budget CETA
position years (-.25 permanent,
-4.25 CETA) - 19,783 - 948
Adjust a net of +2.00 permanent,
-.50 CETA to reflect reorganiza-
_tion of Housing and Rehabilitation -
Program + 36,961 + 13,469
Extend funding for CETA Admin. to
full year equivalent (+8.00 position

ycars - grant reimbursed) + 125,739 . + 27,637
Add Supplenental CETA Allocation B
1(*‘15.00 CETA) . + 37,109 + 2,282
Delete General Fund firsfguarter —_—— .. ~ aplly e e
funding for 21 Rehabiﬁ’%ation o

Program Building Inspectors
{+5.25 CETA, -5.25

- L

perranent) - 53,148 - 19,093
Total Change $ + 235,822 $ + 48,165 $ + 279,587

o

42116

T ron " e



it M sl ke B N ik e e T K i STl e Bk Ran A S scn i i . Sa SR il e

' . N s 2 \ *
OPERATING FUND
Salaries & All other Total
_Wages _Expense Budget
GENERAL FUND BUDGETS (cont'd) -~ ' -
. - - v -
06.00 Auditor and Comptroller {page 137) - . i
Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance .
a. Salaries & Wages $ + 61,495
b. Employee Pensions $ + 9,898
c. Injury & Health Benefits +.3,031
Reduction of overtire - 4,290

Add 5.00 positions transferred from

Data Processing Department for

Data Base Development + 102,531 + 21,197
Delete funds for hosting of Calif.

Society of lunicipal Finance

Officers Convention . - 2,000
kd3just "Proposed" Budget CETA
position years (-.75 CETA) - 2,777 - 171
Add Supplemental CETA
Allocation (+2.00 CETA) + 3,703 + 227
Total Change ) $ + 160,662 $ + 32,182 $ + 192,848
07.00 City Treasurer (page 160) *
Fiscal 1972 Salary Ordinance
a. Salaries & Wages $ + 15,294
b. Employee Pensions $ + 2,927 Ly -
¢. Injury & Ecalth Benefits _ , + 1,205 ‘..
Reduction of overtinme - L - 715 - DA
Adjust "Proposed” Budget CETA . . . ™ -
position years (-.75 permanent,
+.50 CETA) - 7,789 - 2,750
Add Supplemental CETA )
Allocation (+1.00 CETA) + 3,675 + 226
Total Change $ + 10,465 $ + 1,608 $ + 12,073
| 08.00 Purchasing (page 171)
‘ Fiscal 1972 Sclary Ordinance
a. Salaries & wWages $ + 32,510
b. Employee Pensions $ + 2,218
€. Injury & Health Benefits + 735
Reduction of covertime - 2,100
Add Supplemental CETA -
Allocation (+1.00 CETA) + 3,352 + 206 -
Total Change $ + 13,762 $ + 3,159 $ + 16,921
09.00 City Attorney {(page 191)
Fiscal 197& Salary Ozdinance
a. Salaries £ ¥ages $ + 92,182
b. Employce Pensions-a . - . . § + 14,307
©. Injury & Health Benefits T 48,035 vl e
Reduction of overtime N : - 2,991 .
_ Delete five positions and ‘
6 associated non-personnel
expense for Consuner Pro-
tection Unit to be funded
directly by grant funds .
; in FY 1978, also reflects
) addition temporary help. ~ 79,373 -~ 23,906
¥ Adjust “Proposed” Budget CETA
ol position years (-.50 CETA) - -
i Add Supplemental CETA . .
gy &llocation (+2.00 CETA) - =
ga Total Change $ + 9,778 $ - 5,564 $ + 4,214
R |

12116 1298



GENERAL FUND BUDGETS (cont'‘d)

10.00 Property Department (page 202)

Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance

a. Salaries { Wages

b. Employee Pensions

c. Injury & Health Benefits
Add +2.00 CETA for Catalog Task Force
Add Supplemental CETA

Allocation (+4.00 CETA)

Total Change

10.90 Cemetery (page 213}
Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance
a. Salaries & Wages
b. Employee Pensions
c. Injury & Health Benefits
Reduction of overtime
Add Supplemental CETA
Allocation (+1.00 CETA)

Total Change

12.00 Planning (page 220)

Piscal 1978 Salary Ordinance
a. Salaries & Wages
b. Employee Pensions -
c. Injury & Health Bepefits -

Adjust "Proposed” Budget CETA
position years {(+1.50 CETA,
~4.50 permanent)

Add Supplemcntal CETA
Allocation (+1.00 CETA)

Total Change

13.00 Personnel (page 242)

Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance
a. Salaries & Vages
b. Employee Pensions
c. Injury & Health Benefits

Reduction of overtime

Reduce budgeted monies for
data processing services due to
delay in automation of application
and certification system, partially
offset by additional data pro-
cessing services for developnment of
Enployee Skills Bank. Includes con-

version of non-personnel expense to

two half-year positionffor systems
development. -

Adjust "Proposed” Budget CETA
position years (-1.25 CETA)

Add Supplemental CETA
Allocation (+5.00 CETA)

Total Change

OPERATING FUND

Salaries & All Other ‘ Total
WHages _Expense Budget
_ vﬂrf;» .
." - -
$ + 34,319 .
$ + 5,345
+ 871
+ 6,005 + 373
+ 12,321 + 757
$ + 52,645 $ + 7,346 $ + 59,991
$ + 12,868
~ $ + 2,428
+ 882
- 1'771
+ 907 ’ + 56
$ + 12,004 $ + 3,366 $ 415,370
’ S
$ + 108,954 - -
: . $ + 17,324 .o ™
+ 5,276
- 36,887 - 16,333
$ + 72,067 '$  + 6,267 $ + 78,334
$ + 83,849
$ + 6,914
, + 1,997
- 6'561 —
+ 19,659 - 60,0488
[ 4
- 919 ~ S6
4+ 13,108 + 806
$ + 68,636 $ - 50,383 $ + 18,253

L 01299

kY



"7." ]

OPERATING FUND

Salaries & All other Total
: . Wages _Ezpense Budget
GENERAL FUND BUDGETS (cont'd) . . - . S L
N - - -
14,00 Data Processing (page 252) -
Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance .
a. Salaries & Wages $ + 54,722
b. Enployce Pensions $ + 8,441
c. Injury & Health Bencfits : + 2,970
Adjustment reflecting the transfer
of funds from Park & Recreation
and Fire Department and additional
monies approved for Building Inspec=-
tion Department for systems develop-
ment. Includes the conversion of
Non-Personnel Expense monies to .
4.00 position year equivalents. + 78,636 + 18,430
Reinstatement of 3.00 permanent
positions in Systems and Programming + 54,797 + 11,776

Delete CETA conversion to permanent

positions in Data Entry Program

{(-0.50 CETa, -1.50 permanent) -~ 15,770 - 3,688
Transfer of five positions to

Auditor (06.00) for Systems

Development - 102,531 - 21,197
Adjust “"Proposed” Budget CETA R

position ycars (+2.5%0 CETA, =-.75

permanent) - 5,833 - 1,356 _ - -
Total Change - -~ $ + 65,021 $ 415,376 :? + 78,397
15.00 Police Department
{page 263)
Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance ‘
a. Salaries & Wages $+ 1,224,352
b. Employce Pensions i $ + 191,270
c. Injury & Health Benefits + 57,353
Reduction of overtime - 850,157
Transfer telcphone charges to .
Emergency Services (£9.00) ~334

Delete non-personnel expense for

services and supplies purchased

in FY 1977 : - 3,708
Adjust Support Services Program per :

Productivity Imprcvement recommen—

dations and epproved nczeds request

(~8.00 esworn personnel, +6.00

non-sworn) -~ 2,238 - 2,681
Add 73.25 pocition years {(+43.00 CETA,

+30.25 penmanent) and related non-

personnel expense as reguested in |

the “"needs" budget for the following _— .. . . . - gl

activities: Extende®™dsick and in- oo

jury leave allowance +14.00; Internal | ’

Affairs +1.00; Community Relations-

Crime Prevention Bureau +3.00; Police

Acadeny +3.00; Northern and Central

Property and Supply +2.00; Crime

Suppression Unit +9.00; Border Crimes MlCRDFlLMED
Task Force +10.00; Latent Fingerprints \

42.00; Mo reguired Contact“ desk +2.00; ]
Homicide Team 4+4.00; Night Robbery GCT 4 ’9 y
Detail 46.00; Sex Crimes +2.00; child 75

Abuse/Keglect +4.00; Ferncing Detail .
+6.25; Clerical Support +5.00. + 778,277 + 357,628

013C0
s 12116



OPERATING FUND

A}
Salaries ¢ All Other Total
N Wages ' Expense . Budget
GENERAL FUND BUDGETS (cont'd)

Adjust 'Proposed"Budget'Ceia . ‘ P o - '1r:“s"i'
position years (-42.00 permauent, . : . - Tl
430.00 CETA) ~ $ -~ 506,582 - 187,932

Adjust "Proposed” Budget program , ! * !
additions (430.00 CETA, -30.00 o
permanent) - - 302,386 - 78,508

Add Supplemental CETA Allocation
{(+30.00 CETA) : + 63,1484 + 1,786

Total Change $+ 1,160,900 $ + 334,874 $+ 1,495,774
16.00 Pire Department (page 325) ) .
FPiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance ‘
a. Salaries £ Wages $ <+ 688,896
b. Employee Pensions o ’ $ + 140,150
c. Injury & Health Benefits ' + 32,584

Reduction of overtime . - - 14,330
Transfer monies for data : :

processing services to

Data Processing Department , o . .

(14.00) S . ' - 345,358
Transfer telephone charges for , : .

Emergency Telephone Service

to Emergency Services (49.00)} g : -382 -3 =
Adjust "Proposed" Budget CETA . . : . T

positions (+19.29 CETA, -19, 17 : ‘ o : - X

permanent) i -~ 193,367 . =~37,563 .- ™

Adjust "Proposed" Budget Ptogtam
additions (+13.00 CETA, -13.00

permanent) - 331,860 - 59,494
add 15.00 CETA, 2.00 permanent and .
associated non-personnel for Fire .
Prevention Inspection Program + 115,662 + 91,582
AdQd Supplenental CETA Allocation _
{(+2.00 CETA) - . + 633 + 39
Total Change $ + 466,034 $ + 81,558 $  + 547,592
17.00 Building Inspection (page 346) i
Fiscal 1972 Salary Ordinance :
a. Salaries £ Wages $ + 101,676 -
b. Fmployee Pensions $ + 15,480
c. Injury & Health Benefits - ‘ + 4,714

Add 8.00 CETA a2nd related non-personnel
expense for Generalist Inspection
Progran o + 54,880 + 11,648

Add 11.00 CETA and related non-personnel
expense for Permit Processing and . .
Inspection Program % +-59,362 . + 21,279

Add non-personnel expense-for Auto- Tl
mated Inspection Request System
{(1.00 position year added to Data

Processing Budget for this program) ’ . + 6,235
Add non-personnel expense for Noise ’
Measurenent Equipment + 7,887

o R \/ 01301
: o 1g116



GENERAL FUND BUDGETS (cont'd)-

Adjust "Proposed" Budget CETA
position years (+1.50 permanent,
-2.25 CETA)

Add Supplemental CETA Allocation
{+1.00 CETA).

Total Change

18.00 Community Relations (page 375)
Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance
a. Salaries & Wages
b. Employee Pensions
c. Injury & Health Benefits
Adjust "Proposed" Budget CETA
position years (~1.50 permanent,
+1.50 CETA)
Add Supplemental CETA Allocation
{(+1.00 CETA)

Total Change

20.00 Library (page 380) .
Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance
a. Salaries & Wages
b. Employee Pensions
c. Injury & Health Behefits™
Add Miscellareous Contractual Services
for microfilm equiprent maintenance,
alarms et branch libraries,
and rental of building
for University Community Branch
(temporary) .

Total Change

21,00 Park and Recreation =
Administration Div. (page 399)
Fiscal 1978 salary Ordinance

a. Salaries § VWages

b. Enmployece Pensions

c. Injury & Health Benefits
Adjust "Propnsed” Budget CETA

position years (-1.25 permanent,

+1.25 CETA)

Total Change

22.00 Park and Recreation g,
Recrecation Division (page” 05}
Fiscal 1978 Szlary Ordinance

a. Salaries & VWages
b. Employee Pensions
c. 1Injury & Health Benefits
Adjust "Proposed” Budget CETA
position years (+.25 permanent,
-.50 CETh)
Add Supplerental CETA Allocation
{(+8.00 CETA)

Total Change T

OPERATING FUND

Salaries ¢ All Other Total
Wages Expense ‘ Budget .
. = ~ -‘;'4'1" .
*— -— ot .
+ 17,325 $ + 5,078
+ 233,203 $ + 72,321 $ + 305,524
+ 13,178
. $ + 2,216
+ 299
- 15’175 - 5'1]8
+ 3,675 + 226
+ 1,678 $ - 2,867 $ - 789
Sy
"+ 162,855 _ =
$ + 28,55 o
+°30,610
4+ 24,475
+ 162,455 $ + 63,630 $ + 226,085
+ 11,803
$ + 1,934 —
+ 652 -
- 3,088 ¢ - 504 $ - 3,592
— . w‘ ———— .
4+ 161,566
$ + 17,583
+ 5,869
+ 2,522 + 713
4+ 2,918 4+ 179
+°167,002 $ & 24,348

$ + 191,348

12116
- 0130R



GENERAL FUND' BUDGETS (cont'd)

23.00 Park and Recreation = -
Aquatics Division (page 421)
Fiscal 1978 Salary oOrdinance

a. Salaries bt Wages
b. Employece Pensions
c. Injury £ Health Benfits

Total Change

24.00 Park and Recreation -
Golf/Lakes Division (page 439)
Piscal 1978 Salary Ordinance

a. Salaries & VWages
b. Employeec Pensions
¢. Injury & Health Benefits
Adjust "Proposed” Budget CETA
positions (-1.00 CETA)
Add Supplemental CETA Allocation
(+3.00 CETA}

Total Change

25.00 Park and Recreation -
Community Services Division (page 057)
Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance
a. Salaries ¢t Vages _
b. 'Employees Pensions.
c. Injury & Health Benefits
Reduction of overtime
Adjust "Proposed™ Budget CETA positions
{-.37 permanent, +.75 CETA)
add Supplermental CETA Allocation
(+2.00 CETA)

Total Change

26.00 Park and Recreation -

Park Division (page 462)

Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance
a. Salaries § Vages
b. Employce Pensions
c. 1Injury & Health Benefits

Reduction of overtime

Transfer of funds for systens
developrment to Data
Processing Department
(14.00) to fund one position

Adjust "Propoced” Budget progran
additions (-9.90 permanent,
+10.00 CETA) -

Total Change

27.00 Park and Recreation -
Park Decvelopment Division (page 891)
Fiscal 1978 Salary Orcdinance
a. Salaries ¢ Vages
b. Employee Pensions
c. Injury & Health Benefits
Reduction of overtime
Add Supplemental CETA Allocation
{+2.00 CETA)

Total Change

OPERATING FUND

Salaries ¢ All Other Total
Wages Expense . Budget
- =
. .
$ + 90,473
$ + 11,689
4 2!411
$ + 90,473 $ + 14,100 $ + 104,573
$ + 39,592
$ + 6,815
+ 2,499
- 354 - 28
+'1!81R + 111
$ + 40,952 $ + 9,397 $ + 50,349
I
$ + 143,615 - -
$ + 2,256 - ™
+ 856
- 526
- 3,380 - 891
+ 907 + 56
$ + 11,616 $ 4+ 2,277 $ + 13,893
$ + 158,158
$ + 31,205 -
. + 12,075 .
- 10,059
-~ 21,3166

- 99,670
$ + 88,829

$ + 16,531

| - 26,920

$ - 4,806 $ + 43,623

$ 4+ 2,602

+ 756
- 2,591
+ 15,737 + 743
$ + 29,677 $ + 4,101 .$ 4 33,778

12116
01303



FNERAL FUND BUDGETS ({(cont'd)

29.00 Park & Recreation - - =
Cultural Institutions (page 497)
Adoption of "Funding Committee®

recomnmendations:
29.01 Fine Arts Gallery
29.02 Serra Museum
29.03 Natural History Museum
29.04 Museum of Man
29.07 Hall of Champions
29.12 perospace Hall of Fame
29.15 Villa Montezuma

Total Change

310.10 pepartment of Transportation -
Administration (page 509)
Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance
a. Salaries & Wages
b. Employee Pensions
¢. Injury & Health Benefits
Reduction of overtine
Add Supplemental CETA Allocation
(+2.00 CETA)

Total Change

10.50 Department of Transpdrtaticn =
Special Transportation Div. (page 513)

Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance
a. Salaries £ Wages
b. Employee Pensions
c. Injury ¢ Health Benefits
Reduction of overtime
Add sSupplemental CETA Allocation
(+1.00 CETA)

Total Change

31.00 Department of Transportation -
Street Division (gage 519)
Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance
a. Salaries & Wages
b. Enployee Pensions
c. 1njury & Health Benefits
Reduction of overtime
Delete monies double budgeted for
equiprent outlay
Add supplermental CETA Allocaticn
(+9.00 CETA) -

Total Change

32.00 Department of Transportation -

Conmmunications and Electrical
Division (page 544)

Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance
a. Salaries & Wages
h. Employee Pencions
c. Injury & Health Benefits

Reduction of overtime

Reduced rental of lands and
buildings pending purchase
of Mt. Vvoodson

Transfer charges for Emecrgency
Services telephones to
Bmergency Services (49.00)

OPERATING FUND

Salaries ¢

. Wages .
. -

$ + 6,478
+ 15,737

$ + 20,636
$ + 17,390
- 6,885

$ + 10,605
$ + 208,193
- 112,340

-+ 7,256

$ + 103,109
$ + 68,087
- 25,200

All Other Total
Expense , Budget

+ 6,164

+ 8,226

+ 24,924
+ 10

~ us

+ 1,975

+ 6,037

»

+ 47,288 $ + 87,288 -

+ 973
+ 273 -

+ 743

$

$

S B
+ 1,989 $ .4 22,625

+ 3,033
+ 1,128

+ 4,157 $ + 18,762

+°38,552
+ 12,094

- 7,950

4+ 846

—— iy

4+ 83,182 ° $ + 146,251

+ 11,782
+ 3,618

- 1,250
- 2.230

12116 01304

«



.

GENERAL FUND BUDGETS (cont'd)

Deletions due to Produativity
Improvement recommendations
{(-2.00 permanent)

Adjust “Proposed® Budget CETA
position years (~.50 permanent,
+1.00 CETA)

Add Supplemental CET A Allocation
(+1.00 CETA)

Total Change

33.00 Department of Transporation -
Transportation Design Div. (page 565)
Piscal 1978 Salary Ordinance

a. Salaries & Wages
b. Employee Peasions
c. Injury & tiealth Benefits
Reduction of overtime
Deletion due to Productivity
Improvement recommendation
(-1.00 permanent)
Add Supplemental CETA Allocation
(+2.00 CETA)

Total Change

34,00 Departrent of Traﬁsportation -
Airport Divicion {page 582)
Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance
a. Salaries § Wages
b. Employece Pensions
c. Injury & Health Benefits
Reduction of overtime s
Adjust *"Proposed™ Budget CETA
position years (~1.00 CETA)
Add Supplerental CETA Allecation
{(+5.00 CET:)

Total Change

35.00 General Services -
Administration Div. (page 599}
Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance

a. Salaries & Vages
b. Employce Pensions
¢. Injury & Eealth Benefits
Adjust "Proposed™ Budget CETA
position years (+.25 permenent,
-.25 CETA)
Add Supplcnertal CETA Aiiocat1on
(+3.00 CETA)

Total Change

36.00 General Services -
Buildings Division (page 607}
Piscal 1978 Salary Ordinance

a. Salaries & wWages

b. Employec Pensions

c. Injury ¢ RHealth Benefits
Reduction of overtime

L4

OPERATING FUND

Salarfes ¢ All Other Total
Wages Expense Budget
_ ‘{.br
—~* -
$ - 27,538 $ - 7,102
- 8,339 - 1,425
+ 907 + 56
$ + 7,917 $ + 3,049 $ + 11,366
$ + 55,358 '
$ + 8,795
+ 2,730
- 18,901 - 4,139
+ 5,566 + 382 oy .

$ + 35,753
$ + 9,291
- 630
- 227
+_907

$ + 9,341

$ 4+ 13,8939

+.2,272

+ 12,039
$ + 27,810

$ + 119,278

- 37,649

$ + 7,728 $ +°u3,481
. .-

$ + 1,695
+ 605

~ 14

+ 56

$ + 2,342 $ + 11,683

$ + 1,990
+ 599

+ 9“9-,‘ —
+ 740 )

$ + 4,278 $ + 32,088

$ + 22,525
+ 7,684

12116 4305



GENERAL FUND BUDGETS (cont'd)

Add Non-Personnel Expense,and
temporary help for sufiport of
special CETA project to pro-
vide area and safety lighting
at Mira Mesa Recreation Center

Adjustments due to Productivity
Improvenent recommendations
{-4.50 net position years)

Adjust "Proposed” Budget CETA
position years (-1.50 permanent,
-1.25 CETA)

Add Supplemental CETA Allocation
(+10.00 CETA)

Total Change

37.00 General Services -

Solid Vastes Div. (page 631)

Fiscal 1978 salary Ordinance
a. Salaries & Wages
b. Employece Pensions
¢. Injury & Health Benefits

Reduction of overtime

Non-personnel expense for special
CETA project for litter control
and firebreak activity

Adjust “Propoused" Budget CETA -
Pposition years (~1.50_permanent,’
+1.50 CETA)

Add Supplemental CETA Allocation
(+21.00 CETA)

Total Change

39.00 Engincering and Development (page 673}
Fiscal 1578 Salary Ordinance
a. Salaries £ Wages
b. Employee Pensions
c. Injury & Health Benefits
« Reduction of overtime
Reinstate 2.00 CETA positions
inadvertantly omitted fron
Proposed Budget and add 1.00 CETA
position for suzgport of
Cormercial Properties Reha-
bilitation Program
Add Cemrercial Properties
Rehabilitaticn kdministrator
(+1.00 CDS IV) and associated
non-persornel expense to support
Commexcial Properties™Rehabili-~ Y
tation Program -

Total Change

44,00 londepartmental Expenditures (page 697)
84.03 rdd newspeper publication costs of
Revenue Sharing and Antirecession
Piscal Assistance Rcgulations
44.05 bDecrease Fidelity and General
Insurance Premiun due to purchase of

OPERATING FUND

Salaries ¢
Wages

$ + 2,800

- 56,373

- 21,889

4+ 30,171

$ 36,338
$ + 191,821
- 2,986

- 15,136

+ 19,047

$ + 192,746
$ + 149,592
- 5,000

+ 10,101
.t 25,039

$ + 179,532

All other
Expense

$ + 12,089

- Q,038
+ 1,629
$ + 25,199

$ + 31,762
+ 9,977

+ 45,721

- 4,251

+ 3,170

$ + 84,379

$ + 24,561
"+ 7,435

+ 620

+*35,601
$ + 68,217

+ 300

Y

Total
Budget
7=
$ + 61,537

$ + 277,125

$ 4+ 247,749

12116 (4306



OPERATING FUND

. Salaries & All Other Total
Wages Expense Budget

GENERAL FUND BUDGETS (cont'd)

five-year Employees Fajthful
Performance Bond Contract
during current year.,

44,29 Decrease Miscellaneous
Contractual Services based on
final C.P.0. budget assessment

44,37 Additional Professional
Sexrvices for revised estimate
of rate analysis requirements

44.45 AGd monies for reimburse-
ment to General Fund due to
additionally identified
assessment projects which have
been abandoned

48 .46 Revised assessment for
League of California Cities
Headquarters

44.48 Add Salary Ordinance
monies for executive fringe
benefits

43.49 Add new program - Unemployment
Insurance Prenium Reserve
(transferred from Unallocated
Reserve - 53.00)

Total Change
48.00 Eealth (page 705) - ~
Increased cost of Rodent Control
Program per City/County Health
agreement due to County Salary
Ordinance Impact

Total Change

§9.00 EFmergency Services (page 708)
. Transfer telephone charges from
other City departments to
consolidate costs related to
Emergency Services Program

Total Change

53.00 Unallocated PReserve (page 721)

Delete Salary Package Resexve
as result of 1978 Salary
Ordinance passage

Transfer to Special Reserve,
Nondepartmental Expense for
Unenployment Insurance
Premiums Reserve

Total Change

CHANGES TO PROPOSED BUDGET

SUB-TOTAL GENERAL FUND BUDGET
(INCLUDING PENSION COSTS)

- LESS: DOUBLE BUDGETING OF EMPLOYEE
PENSIONS IN GENERAL FUND °

NET GENERAL FUND

CHANGES TO NET GENERAL FUND

$+ 3,971,784

$ 86,549,878

$ 86,549,878
$+ 3,971,7e4

$ - 10,000

+ 7,885

+ 21,053
- 4,757

+ 95,000

+ 600,000

$ + 704,834

+ 8,480

$ + 704,838

.-

b= Y

$ + 8,480

$ + 8,480
+ 4,013
$ + 4,013

_ - 600,000

$ 4+ 18,013

$- 5,911,000
$- 4,349,874
$ 60,159,582

-14,451,236
$ 85,708,346
$- 8,613,675

$- 5,911,000
$ - 177,690
$146,709,460

-14,851,236
$132,258,224
$ - 661,891

12116 03307

L] Ll | s Bl ch . i L



- 15

« SUMMARY OF CHANGES TO THE PROPOSED BUDGET

OPERATING FUND

: Salaries ¢ All Other i Total
: P o - Wages A _Expense_ 4 “Budget-
EMPLOYEE PENSION TAX FUND (105) * -
Total Proposed Budget--March 2, 1977 $ 18,763,058 $ 18,763,058
51.20 Retirement Contributions (Page 717)
Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance Impact +635,085
Net adjustment due to deletion of
97.69 permanent positions -188,065
51,50 Social Security (Page 719)
Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance Impact +92,923
Net adjustment due to a net decrease of
91.19 permanent position years and
addition of 342,54 CETA position years ~5,261
SUB-TOTAL EMPLOYEE PENSION TAX FUND $ 19,297,740 $ 19,297,740
CHANGE FROM PROPOSED BUDGET $ +534,682 $ +534,682

ZOOLOGICAL EXHIBITS FUND (222) (Page 726)

Total Proposed Budget--March 2, 1977
(No Change) :

PUBLIC TPANSPORTATION OPERATIONS FUND (257)
~ (Page 590]

Total Proposed Budget--March 2, 1877

46,00 Public Transportation Operations
Increase operations support to—™
San Diego Transit Cerporation
Decrease transfer to Reserve Fund
{2571) to rcflect effect of full
10¢ tax levy and increased subsidy
to San Diego Transit Corporation

SUB-TOTAL PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION OPERATIONS
FUND

CHANGE FROM PROPOSED BUDGET

PUBLIC TPRIANSPORTATION PESEPVE FUND (25717)

Total Proposed Budget--March 2, 1977

86.50 Public Transportation®Reserve (Page 591)
Adjust transfer to Dial-~-a-Ride Program
to reflect Salary Ordinance Impact:
Decrease Reserve to reflect adjusted
subsidy to San Diego Transit Corporation,
full 10¢ tax levy and adjusted transfer
to Dial-a-Ride

SUB-TOTAL PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION RESERVE FUND
CHANGE FRGCM PROPOSED BUDGET

GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND INTEREST REDEMPTION
FulD (601, 6106, & 630} (Page 72J3)

Total Proposed Budget--March 2, 1977
(No Change)

$ 679,056 ,$.. 679,056

b
$ 3,802,075 $ 3,402,075
+456,764
-77,841
$ 3,780,998 $ 3,780,958 .
$ +378,923 $ +378,923
$ 1,161,567 $ 1,161,567
el L. .‘. _.3... L~
+18,762
-87,403
$ 1,088,926 $ 1,088,926
$ -72,641 $ -72,641
$ 4,581,383 $ 4,581,383

12116 01308



SUMMARY

SUMMARY

. -16- :
. Ve o~ .
OPERATING FUND
_Salaries ¢ All Other Total
Wages Expense Budget
GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUNDS . $ 86,549,878 $ 75,136,449 - $161,686,327
CHANGE FROM PROPOSED“BEDGET ~ ~ $ +3,97%,784 -~ $-3,772,71% 985 189,073
g o B
e »' -:, -
--—- . ~_T - —-a -
- e -l e e
- . =
0CT 4 1978

S 12116 01309_



- -

’
‘ as N

Special Revenue Funds (Transient Occupancy Tax Fund,

Transient Occupancy Tax Unaporopriated Heserve

Fuend, Space Theater Operations iund,

Convention and Pcrforming arts Center tund, San Diego

~ §tadium Fund, San Diego stadium Operations Fund)

OPERATING FUND

-~ - ] [~ e .
' Salaries ¢ All Other - * Total
Wages Expense §ggggg
TRANSIENT OCCUPANCY TAY FUND (223)
Total Proposed Budget--March 2, 1977 $ B8,565,500 $ 4,565,500
52.00 Special Promotional Programs (Page 729)
Convention and Visitors Bureau:
52.01 CONVIS-Convention Promotion & Service +9,750
52,02 convis-General Marketing +68,010
52.13 CONVIS-Host -760
$2.04 Mission Bay Associates +1,327
52.08 Public Relations Project -75,000
52.22 1International Affairs Board +752
52.74 Military Order of World Wars -400
52.79 San Diego Youth Symphony +5,000
52,88 Chicano Theatre Festival +7,688
52.89 Facility Reserve -643,067 3
52.91 surf Life Saving Association +1,200
SUB-TOTAL -~ TRANSIENT OCCUPANCY TAY. FUND $ 3,940,000 $ 3,940,000
CHARGE FROM PROPOSED BUDGET ~625,500 ~~7625'5°°
TPANSIENT OCCUPANCY TAX “UNAPPBROPRIATED ‘;‘ e
RESERVE FUND (224) = ) - ’ -
Total Propoused Budget--March 2, 1977 $ 27,696 $ 908,476 $ 936,172
52.00 Special Promotional Programs (Page 729)
52.05 Scottish Highland Games Inc.
Additional Funds +2,500
52.21 Historical Site Board (Page 750)
Fiscal 1978 Szlary Ordinance:
a. Salaries & Wages +51Y
b. Employee Pensions +59
c. Injury ¢ Health Benefits +21
Add Misc. Contractual Services +975
Adjust "Proposed" Budget CETA —_
position years (-.25 CETA) ~919 -56
Peduce Non-Personnel Expense to
offset Salary Ordinance impact
and CETA deletion -394
52.24 cCcitizen Committece Lxpense
Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance:
a, Salaries ¢ Wages +520
b. Employeec Pensions : +105
c. Injury Etgfiealth Benefits - +42 ~ wplly —~—
Reduce Non-Personnel Expense to , oo
offset Salary Ordinance impact -667
52.26 Urban Observatory
Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance:
a. Salary ¢ Vages +520
b. Employee Pensions +105
c. Injury £ Health Benefits 442
Reduce lon-Personnel Expense to
offset Salary Ordinance impact -667
Add Supplemental CETA
allocation (+3.00 CETA) offset
by equivalent non-personnel
reduction +7,350 -7,350
Additional support +5,298
$2.27 Economic Research Bureau
Additional support 46,625
Ii""k" L B e ] Ay == = T O DRI W AN Lanll- R Al Ll T L] - U P weewerey-



[T

) : OPERATING FUND

Salaries & All Other Total
Vages Expense Budget
TRANSIENT OCCUPANCY TAX UNAPPROPRIATED - .- ' - A~
RESERVE FUXND Ccont ' . - -
52.31 War Against Litter Committee ' $ 423,546
52.33 City-County Band and A
Orchestra Program , . A +8,000
52.50 Fronteras Liaison Support , +16,805
52.74 Military Order of World Wars B +400
52.77 San Diego Community ?oundation . P 450,000
52.78 San Diego Track Club +1,476
52,87 Ocean Lecture Secries . ) +9,000
52.90 Facility Reserve . . -123,650
SUB-TOTAL — TRANSIENT OCCUPANCY TAX '
UNAPPROPRIATED RESERVE FUND $ 35,581 $ 900,591 $ 936,172
CHANGE FROM PROPOSED BUDGET . +7,885 ' -7,885 -0~
SPACE THEATER AND SCIENCE CENTER FUND (253) 4
(Page 772) S ‘
Total Proposed Budget--March 2, 1977 . ‘ .$ 1,263,062 $ 1,263,062
{no change) . g - CoL '
S BN
CORVENTION AND PERFORMING ARTS CENTER ‘ o
FUND (250} — .- ‘ - N
- am - . : . .
Total Proposed Budget--March 2, 1%77. ‘ $ . 57,588 $ 1,079,323 $ 1,136,911
54.50 Convention and Performing Arts .
Center - Property Dept. (Page 759)
Fiscal 1978 salary Ordinance
a. Salaries & Wages . +5,117
b. Employee Pensions +723
c©. Injury & Hecalth Benefits +126
Reduction of overtime -2,487
Addition of janitorial service :
costs for Fox Theater Agreement +19,500
SUB-TOTAL - CONVENTION & PERFOPMING ARTS - o
CENTER FUND $ 60,218 $ 1,099,672 $ 1,159,890
CHANGE FROM PROPOSED BUDGET 7 42,630 +20,389 +22,979
_ - T . e - - ﬁ ———

. MICROFILMED

ocT 4 1978

12116 01311



-

OPERATING FUND

Salaries ¢

Hages
SAN DIEGO STADIUM OPERATIONS FUND (256) M“' ] .
Total Proposed Budget--March 2, 1977 $ 215,188

57.50 &€ 57.60 San Diego Stadium Operations -
Property (Page 777)
Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance:
a. Salaries ¢ Wages +18,899
b. Employee Pensions
c¢. Injury & Health Benefits

Reduction of overtime -2,79%
Adjust "Proposed” Budget CETA

position years (~.50 CETA) -454

Addition of cost for electrical cart . .
and electrical transformer

Reduction due to purchase of scrubber
and portable bleacher system and
other miscellaneous adjustments

Increased transfer to Stadium Pund
due to above adjustments

SUB-TOTAL - SAN DIEGO STADIUM OPERATIONS

FUND $ 230,839

CHANGE ‘FROM PROPOSED BUDGET ) +15,651

SAN DIEGO STADIUM FUND (258)(Page 777)

.

Total Proposed Budget-—uarch 2, 1977'
(no change)

SUMMARY - SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS $ 326,638
SUMMARY - CHANGE FROM PROPOSED BUDGET ' 426,166
- T

All Other
Expense

$ 2,366,812 —

+2,888
+661

-28
+11,967
-23,526
+18,239

$ 2,371,008

$ 1,521,250

" §$ 11,095,588

-606,839

Total
Budget

(.‘»‘ -
- .

‘$ 2,580,000

$ 2,601,848
+6,197 .‘,’ “. +21,8Q8

3 rwe

-_—

$ 1,521,250

$ 11,422,222

-580,673

12116
1312



WATER UTILITY DPERATING AND WATER UT': ey
REVENUE FUNDS (500 & 502) -

4

Total Proposed Budget--uarch'z; 1977

61.00 Administration (Page 797)
Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance:
a, Salaries ¢ Vages
b. Employee Pensions
¢. Injury & Health Benefigg

Total Change

63.00 Water Utilities/Water Quality (hpre 813)
Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance;
a. Salaries & Vages
b. Employee Pensions
c. Injury ¢ Health Benefyyy
Reduction of overtime
Deletion of 4.00 permanent ™\x-tjonsg
as a result of Productivizy
Improvement Study
Add funds for purchase of an \iomice
Absorption Unit budgeted, % :
~ unable to purchase in FY 1¥*+
Add Supplemental CETA allocatiag
(+4.,00 CETA)

LIRVOSY 5 o

Total Change ~— -
66.00 Water Delivery System (Page 8$32»
Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance:
a. Salaries & Wages
b. Enmployee Pensions
c. Injury & Health Benefitgy
Reduction of overtime
Transfer Emergency Services "\*iephone
charges to Emergency Servioos (49.,00)
Add Supplemental CETA Allocat .y
(+1.00 CETA)

. Total Change

69.00 Utilities Services (Page 854)

Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance:
a. Salaries & Vages
b. Employee Pensions
c. Injury & Health Benefita

Reduction of overtime

Reduce Utilities Unallocated Noxnpve
to reflect Salary Ordinance tmpact,
other misc. adjus@grents; and yoviged
FY 1978 revenue estimates ‘

Add to Utilities Unallocated Riwarye
for Council adjusted CETA
additions and Productivity
Improvement hdjustrents

Add Supplermental CETA Allocati.y
{(+1.00 CETA)

Total Change

SUB-TOTAL - WATER UTILITY OPEPATING Fia
AND WATER UTILITY REVEN:Y. yuND

CHANGE FRO!M PROPOSED BUDGET

OPERATING FUND

Salaries ¢

Wages

$ 5,078,047

+4,270

$ 44,270

+102,529
-16,646

~-42,821

+3,628
$ +46,690

+135,833
-155,45%
+907

$ -19,118

+59,891

-4,727

-0-

S ————————

$ +55,16%

$ 5,165,056

$ +87,009

All Other
Expense

-

$ 37,005,817

4661
+168

$ +829

+19,019
+3,755

420,000
4223

Total
Budget

,{':—. -
- $ 42,083,864

$ +5,099

$  +31,626 .

+24,578
+8,228

~334
+56

=

-a$ "7+78,316

$ +32,528

+11,121
+4,287

b“

-4,269,178

+49,378
-0-

- $ +13,413

—— CLewe

$ -4,204,392

$ 32,866,408
$ ~-8,139,409

12116

$ -4,149,228

$ 38,031,464
$ -4,052,400

01313



s oo g SR e R
SR

N

SEWER _REVENUE FUND (506) . _«_

Total Proposed Budget--March 2, 1877

62.00 Waste Water (Page 790)

Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance:
a. Salaries & Viages
b. Employee Pensions
¢. Injury ¢ Health Benefits

Reduction of overtime

Adjustment resulting from Productivity
Improvement Study (-2.50 perm.)

Revision of estimated charges for
treatment of San Diego Sewage by
Escondido'’s Hale Ave, Plant (Revised
total estimate $211,563)

Add Supplenrental CETA Allocation
(+1.00 CETA)

Total Change

64.00 Sewer Collection Services (Page 828)
Piscal 1978 Salary Ordinance:
- a. Salaries £ llages
b. Enmployee Pensions
c. Injury & Health Benefits
Reduction of overtime -
Add Equipment Outlay monies fot T.V.
Inspection Unit budgeted for, but
unable to purchase in FY 1977

Total Change

69.00 Utilities Services (Page 877}
Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance:
a. Salaries ¢ Vages
b. Employee Pencions
c. Injury & Health Benefits
Adjust Sewer Unallocated Reserve to
reflect CETA additions and
Productivity Improvenent reductions
Adjust Sewer Unallocated Reserve to
. reflect Salary Ordinance Impact

and revised FY 1978 Revenue estimates

Total Change

SUB-TOTAL - SEWER REVENUE FUND
-

CHANGE FROM PROPOSED BUDGET -

TOTAL UTILITIES FUNDS

CHANGE FROM PROPOSED BUDGET

COMBINED CI1TY OPEPATING BUDGET

Total Proposed Budget--March 2, 1977
TOTAL CHANGE FROM PROPOSED BUDGET

REVISED COMBINED CITY OPERATING BUDGET

QOPERATING FUND

Salaries &
Wages

$ 2,499,081

+111,781
-21,304
-30,159

+907

$ +61,225
+67,776
-63,648

$ +4,128
42,868

$ +2,860
$ 2, 527 298
$ +68,217
$ 7,692,354
$ +155,226

$ 90,415,694
+4,153,176

.$ 94,568,870

All Other
Expense

Py

$ 18,302,768

420,627
43,446
"7,“73

+32,424
+56

Total
Budget

T
$ 20,761,849

$ +49,080

+12,293
+3,947

463,000
$ +79,240

+811
+127
436,669

42,035,576
$ 42,072,783

$ 20,503,871

$ +2,201,103

$ 53,370,279
$ -1,938,306

$145,920,168
- 6,317,856
$139,602,312

12116

$ +110,305

$ +83,368

$ +2,075,647

$ 23,031,169
'$ 42,269,320

$ 61,062,633
$ -1,783,080

$236,335,862
- 2,164,680
$234,171,182

01314



. w220 .

FY 1978 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM FUNDS

Department/Project and Explanation Budaget Change Total

Capital Improvement Projects

Total Preliminary Budget--Mageh 2, 1977 -

dgusg,ass,suo

05.00 Housing and Community Services Department (Page 1) . - -

39-028 Senior Citizen Housing - Land Acquisition $ +1,200,000 +1,200,000
(lew project.) Council Resolution 218488 of
June 1, 1977, authorizes the City Manager
to negotiate for the acquisition of
Block 31, Horton's Addition

10.00 Property Department (Page 3)
39~016.1 Torrey Pines Science Park, Unit I1I, Phase 2. +638,000 +638,000
Construction is scheduled in FY 1978 T

21.00-27.00 Park and Recreation Department (Page 37)

21-614 Casa del Prado - Auditorium seating (Page 47)
Design rescheduled to FY 1978 +5,500
21-312.1 El Prado Area, Rose Garden, Phase 2 (Page 48) -20,000
Construction rescheduled to FY 1983
21-001 Signs and Information System -~ Balboa Park +80,000
' (Page 52) - .
Revised cost estimate R
21-621.1 General Utilities - Balboa Park (Page 53) +6,000 - f?"‘
- - - ™
21-025 Miscellaneous Park Improvements - Baldoa Park +82,000
(New Project)
22-001 Mission Bay Park - Directional Signs (Page 67) " 450,000
Increased cost estimate
22-040 Mission Bay Park - Major Improvemen:s 480,000
{New Project). Funded by State bonds
{Kejedly-Hart Act - State SB 1321)
22-435 Mission Bay Park Comfort Stations - XaZurbishing " 450,000
(New Project)
23-154 Allied Gardens Community Park - Lighting +2,500 -
(Page 77)
Design rescheduled to FY 1978
23-715 Black's Beach - Lifeguard Station (Faigze 81) +245,000
Construction rescheduled to FY 1978. 3Increased
cost estimate
23-672.1 Cabrillo Plazﬁéound.- Fieldhouse (Faz= 83) +38,000
Design rescheduled to FY 1978 T T vl
23-525 Chollas Community Park - Comfort Sta=son" +3,000
(Page 85)

Design rescheduled to FY 1978

23-025 General Lighting ~ Various lLocations [Page 90) +36,000
Design rescheduled to FY 1978

23-147 Hollywoed Park - Phase 111 Developrmen: (Page 9%) +13,000
Design rescheduled to FY 1978 ..

12116 s



s |

e

2

arey

e

s

N, ln‘i -

11

- 23%
. e .l .

FY 1978 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM FUNDS

Department/Project and Explanation

21.00~-27.00 Park and Recreation Department (cont'd)

23-873

23-808

23-501

23-439

23-661

23-662

27~004

23~783

23-397

20-006

23-624

23-553

23-276

23-323

23-319

23-781

Kearny Mesa Communigfy Park - Sportsfield
Lighting (Page 98)- ;
Design rescheduled to FY 1978

Lake Murzéy. Cowles, and Fortuna Mountain
Regional Park (Page 101)

Land acquisition funding increased through State

bond financing (lNejedly-~Hart Act,
State SB 1321)

Mira Mesa East Coruvnunity Park and Recreation
Center-Development (Page 109)
Design rescheduled to FY 1978

Mission Hills Park -~ Tennis Court Lighting
(Page 112)
Design rescheduled to FY 1978

Montgomery-Waller Community Park -~ Development,
Phase III (Page 113}
Design rescheduled to FY 1978

Mongomery-Waller Community Park, Multi-
Sportsfield Lighting (Page 115)
Design rescheduled to FY 1978

Ocean Beach Lifeguard Facility (Page 119)
Project will be funded by FY 1977 Facility
Reserve (Transient Occupancy Tax)

Pacific Beach Junior High School - Courts
Lighting (Page 122)
Design rescheduled to FY 1978

Paradise Hills Community Park --Miscellaneous
Improvements {(Page 124)
Design rescheduled to FY 1978

Park Reserve (Page 125)
Revised estimate of 6/30/77 Fund Balance

Point Loma Community Park - Comfort Station
(Page 128)
Design rescheduled to FY 1978

Point Loma Park and Recreation Center - Tennis
Courts Lighting (Page 129}
Design rescheduled to FY 1978

Presidio Recreation Center - Field Lighting
(Page 132) = -

Design rescheduled. to FY 1978

San ¥sidro Park and Recreation Center - Comfort
Station (Page 138)

Design rescheduled to FY 1978

San Ysidro Park and Recreation Center - Tennis
Courts. Lighting (Page 139)
Design rescheduled to FY 1978

Southcrest Community Park Improvenents
(Page 148)
Design rescheduled to FY 1978

Budget Change

e,

+6,000

+200,000

+18,000
+2,000
+71,500
+6,000
;14,000
+4,000

+4,000

+478,500

+3,000

+3,400

46,000

Total

- gl o s
H .

+3,000
+2,000

+1,500

12116

01316



. *

. e = 20%=  o°

FY 1978 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM FUNDS

Department/Project and Explanation

21.00-27.00 Park and Recreation Department {(cont'd)

23-935
23-101

23~-117

23-821
23-820
27-005
27-097
23-618
27-008
27-006

23-627

" villa Monserate Neighborhood Park - Additional

Developnment,{Page 161) _
Project deleted
Belmont Park (New Project)

Developrment of Master Plan
Scheduled in FY 1978

Calumet Park -~ Development (New Project)
Development scheduled in FY 1978

Lake Miramar and Lake San Vincente -
Fish Cleaning Facilities (New Project)
Design and Construction scheduled in FY 1978

Lake San Vicente - Boat Launching Ramp
{New Project)
Design and Construction scheduled in FY 1978

Lifeguard Towers -~ Modify Seasonal Towers
(ew Project)
Design and Construction scheduled in FY 1978

North Pacific Beach Lifeguard Facility -
Obtervation Tower (New Project)
Design and Construction scheduled in FY 1978

Silverwing Neighborhood Park -~ Additional
Lighting (New Project)
Design and Construction scheduled in FY 1978

South Mission Beach Lifeguard Facility -
Habitability Improvements (New Project)
Design and Construction scéheduled in FY 1978

South Pacific Beach Lifeguard Facility -
Improvenments (New Project)
Design and Construction scheduled in FY 1978

Vista Terrace Neighborhood Park - Additional
Lighting (New Project)
Design and Construction scheduled in FY 1978

30.00-34.00 Department of Transportation (Page 163)

58-011

58-014

11-152

52-081.2

53-025

52-086.5

Mission Valley Bikeway (Page 180)
Revised cost estimate

Rose Creek Bikeway (Page &7) -~ Consolidation

of three p:gaects appearing in the FY 1977~

cIp
Revised cost estimate

Loma Riviera Drain (Page 197)
Revised cost estimate

Beyer Way =~ Palm Avenue to North City Linmits
Construction rescheduled to FY 1978; revised
cost est’mate

North Harbor Drive, Bridge at Navy Estuary
Construction rescheduled to FY 1978

North Harbor Drive, Nimitz Boulevard to
Navy Estuary
Construction rescheduled to FY 1978

Budget Change

Total

30,000 . .

460,000

448,000

+10,000

+13,500

+39,000

+35,000

+15,000 .. =

+45,000

+65,000

+3,000

-

$ 41,769,400

418,000

+65,000
[ 4 - “ -T-.' .

+242,000

+1,464,000

42,692,000

+506,000

12116 R
01317



. -

;]
" e =250~ e

FY 1978 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM

FUNDS

Department/Project and Explanation

30.00-34.00 nepartmeht of Transportation (cont'd)

62-089

61-137

62-131-

Girard Avenue and Prospect. Strect (Page 265)
Design reschedeléd to FY 1979 -

Torrey Pines Road and La Jolla Shores Drive
(Page 271)
Construction rescheduled to FY 1878

Sorrento Valley Road and Sorrento Valley
Boulevard (New Project)
Design scheduled in FY 1978

35.00~37.00 General Services Department (Page 277)

37-112

35-024

City Administration Building, Doors (Page 279)
Funded in FY 1977

Demonstration Solar Projects (New Project)
Design and Construction scheduled in FY 1978

39.00 Engineering and Development Department (Page 287)

39-020
12-003
58~007

34-026
34-025
g-027

46.00 Public

Horton Plaza Redevelopment (Page 296)
Partial land assemblage is scheduled in FY 1978

Tia Juana River Channel Flood Control (Page 300)
Land acquisition rescheduled to FY 1578

Annual Allocation, 0verhead Fundzng for CDBG
Projects (New Project)’

Girls'Club of San Diego, Building Renovation
{New Project)
Design and Construction scheduled in FY 1978

wn. J. Oakes Boys' Club, Rebuild Natatorium
{New Project)
Design and Construction scheduled in FY 1978

YWCA (Downtown) Building Renovation
{New Project)
Design and Construction scheduled in FY 1978

Transportation Operations (Page 301)

33-009

Transit Terminal - Santa Fe Depot (Page 301)
Rescheduled to FY 1978

53.30 Unallocated Reserve (Page 303)

90-245
92-505
90-220
90-725

Capital Outlay Fund Reserve ~ General (Page 303)

-
Environmental Gréwth Fund Reserve (Page 303)
Gasoline Tax Fund Reserve (Page 303)

Park and Recreation Bond Fund Reserve (Page 308)

Budget Change

¥

+65,000

+8,000

-16,000

+20,000

45,070,000
+1,000,000
+175,000

+53,900

+282,330

+627,000

+2,849,000

-208,100
"+7,300
-2,500
46,610

MICROFILMED

ocT

f\&“ﬁ""

41918

Total

$ +5,055,000

+4,000

$ +7,208,230

42,849,000

-192,690

12116 01318



FY 1978 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM FUNDS

Department/Project and Explanation

57.50-57.60 San Diego Stadium - Property Department (Page 305)

34-002 Stadiun Obligatidn (Page 305) a .
Adjustment to capital outlay funding requirenent
due to a change in rental revenue from Midway-
Sports Arena Area and due to the application
of National Baseball League payments

34-021 Permanent Stairvays, East End of Stadium

{(New Project)
Design and Construction scheduled in FY 1978

61.00-69.00 Water Utilities Department (Page 307)

72-04% Catalina Pump Plant ’
Construction rescheduled to FY 1978, revised
cost estimate

CHANGE FROM PRELIMINARY BUDGET
TOTAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS i
LESS: Non-City and Redevelopment Bond Funds

TOTAL CITY FUNDED CAPITAL “IMPROVEMEEHTS'.'“

TOTAL COMBINED CITY OPERATING AND :
CITY FUNDED CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGETS

LESS: Interfund Transactions

RET TOTAL COMBINED BUDGET

Budget Change Total

$ 164,500 - A7 =T
+31,000
$  -133,500
+22,000
§  +22,000
$+18,819,580

$ 72,808,980
RIS
.. =¥ 394,701,850

$273,873,032

-13,634,825
$260,238,207



¢ ety ¢ - »

Lv '=27:. - L]

Intragovernmental Service Funds (Central Duplicating PRevolving andl Stores
Revolving Fund, Central Garage and Equipment Division Revolving Fund)

OPERATING FUND

’ i“t‘ ‘ - Salaries ¢ All Other Total -

_Wages _  _Expense . " Budget
CENTRAL DUPLICATING REVOLVING FUND (521) * -

Total Proposed Budget--March 2, 1977 $ 148,693 $ 438,837 $ 587,530

81.00 City Print Shop (Page 177)
Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance

a., Salaries £ Vages , +7,385
b. Employec Pensions +1,476
¢, Injury & Health Benefits +588
Reduction in office supplies and add .
replacement cost of platemaker +6,354
TOTAL CENTRAL DUPLICATING REVOLVING FUND $ 156,078 $ 447,255 $ 603,333
CHANGE FROM PROPOSED BUDGET $ . 47,385 $ +8,418 $ +15,803

STORES REVOLVING FUND (520)

Total Proposed Budget--March 2, 1977 . $ 246,957 $ 7,361,284 $ 7,608,241 °
83.00 Central Stores (Page 183)
Piscal 1978 Salary Ordinance o3 -
a. Salaries & Wages +12,265 ‘ )
b. Employee Pensions - - ’ +2,408 =T
c. Injury & Health Benefits +985 .-
TOTAL ‘STORES REVOLVING FUND $ 259,222 $ 7,364,633 $ 7,623,855
CHANGE PROM PROPOSED BUDGET $ +12,265 $ +3,349 $ +15,614
CENTRAIL SHOP REVOLVING FUND (522 £ 5221) .
Total Proposed Budget--March 2, 1977 $ 2,173,733 $ 7,358,457 $ 9,532,190
88.00 General Services Eguipment Division
(Page 653)
Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance
. a. Salaries ¢ Wages +108,543
b. Euployee Pensions +20,3481
c. Injury & Health Benefits +6,425
. Adjust "Proposed™ Budget CETA position :
’ years (-1.75 CETA) ~5,149 -260
' Add Supplemental CETA Allocation
(+3.00 CETA) +3,733 +229
TOTAL EQUIPMENT DIVISION REVOLVING FUND $ 2,280,860 $ 7,385,192 $ 9,666,052
CHANGE FROM PROPOSED BUDGEY ) $  +167,127 - - § +26,735wuptny $ —4133,862
CITY RETIREMENT OFFICE FUND (305) ’ ” '
Total Proposed Budget--arch 2, 1977 $ 82,832 $ 238,036 $ 320,868
51.10 City Retirenent 0ffice (Page 711) .
Fiscal 1978 Salary Ordinance
a. Salaries £ Wages +4,862
b. Employee Pensions +776
c. Injury € Health Benefits ' +252
TOTAL CITY RETIREMENT OFFICE ) $ 87,294 $ 239,068 $ 326,358
CHANGE FROM PROPOSED BUDGET $ 46,862 $ +1,028 $ +5,490

12116



SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICTS

SAN DIEGO STREET LIGHTING MAINTRNANCE
DISTRICT NO. 1 FUND (210) .

78 .13 Special Service -Districts (Page 561)

Total Proposed Budget--March 2, 1877
(No Change)

SCRIPPS MIRAMAR MAINTENANCE DISTRICf FUND
(211)

768.15 Special Sexrvice Districts (Page 486)

Total Proposed Budget--narch 2, 1977
(No Change)

STREET TREE MAINTENANCE DISTRICT/CENTER CITY
WAY FUND (212)

74.18 Special Service Districts (Page 683)

Total Proposed Budget--March 2, 1977
(No Change)

TIERRASANTA OPEN SPACE FUND (214)

78.16 Special Service sttrxcts (Page«qes)

Total Proposed Budget-~March 2, 1977
{No Change) .

DOVINTOVIN IMPROVEMENT AREA FUND (225)

Total Proposed Budget——March 2, 1977

- 74,12 Downtown Improvement Area (Page 755)

Increase Misc. Contractual Services
to recflect anticipated carryover from 1977

SUB-TOTAL -~ DOWNTOWN IMPROVEMENT AREA FUND
CHANGE FRO!M PROPOSED BUDGET

PENASQUITOS SEWER DISTRICT FUND (620) (Page 888)

Total Proposed Budget—--March 2, 1977
(No Change}

OPERATING FUND

Salaries ¢ All Other Total
Wages Expense : Budget
[ ]
- S St
$ 488,930 $ 488,930
$ 80,226 $ 80,226
'$ 108,155 $ 108,155
- S BN
$ 99,931 © ¥ 99,939
% 68,000 $ 68,000
+10,620
'$ 78,620 $ 78,620
- +10,620 +10,620
$ 1,331,350 $ 1,331,350

MIC.

vty —— -
. .

S, e g
.o
.

D‘ 0“

8 G wmesfam

0CT 41978

12116 (3321

.



M . e (¥

[ 4 » 8

} s
b / - ‘
L ’ -t
<« A/
" -t -
C 9
» ) v

Passed and adopted by the Council of The City of San Diego on ’
by the following vote: ‘

Councilmen Yeas Nays Excused Absent
Gil Johnson - 5= i '

-

u

Maureen F. O'Cénnor B/
Les Hubbard O

Leon L. Williams D

Floyd L. Morrow [D/
Tom Gade d

Joel M. Strobl K '
Jess D. Haro E/
Mayor Pete Wilson (B/

DDDDDDQP
‘ooOoooooo

AUTHENTICATED BY: | o . PETEWILSON '
: Mayor of The City of San Diego, Califomia.

. : EDWARD NIELSEN = -y .. ,
(Seal) i S o City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California. ...

1 HEREBY CERTIFY tchat the forcgoing otdinance was passed on the day of its introduction, to wit, on

JUL 2 6 1977 , said ordinance being of the kind and character
authorized for passage on its introduction by Section 16 of the Charter. ' ‘

1n tull,

I FURTHER CERTIFY that the reading of said ordinance in full was dispensed with by a vote of not
less than a majority of the members elected tothe Council, and that there was available forthe consideration
of each member of the Council and the public prior tothe day of its passage a written or printed copy of said
ordinance.

EDWARD NIELSEN ,

City Cletk of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal) -
MICROFILMED
QCT 41978
Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California
| iy 12116 JUL 26 w7
CC-1255-B (REV. 12-76) : , N unigz:me‘ s Adopted -.......-...._013-23

¥
S



- @ @
ATTORNEY'S)
San Diego, City of
12th Floor, City Admin. Bldg.
202 C St.
San Diego, Ca 92101
Attn: Kathleen Martinez

. I 2

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

No. 12116
INTHE MATTEROF
ANNUAL BUDGET
_ ORDINANCE NO. 1211¢

m'onnmmca ADOPTING THE ANNUA'L
FISCAL YEAB 1977-78 mo APPROPRIATING THE NECESSARY
" MONEY TO OPERATE THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO FOR mm

~-BEITORDAX‘NED bytheCooncﬂofTbeCiiydBmth »

&dbu The bud lorthcexpennol uaingu:en!hinalm -
'Ol(ydﬁanb&ego(or fiscal year commencing July1, 1977, herviofobe -
andmbmnudtomh(:oondl by the City end caffiels I PATRICIA M. DUTRA }
the office of the City Clerk as Document No. 758485, as amended by h(l( )\((llll\
Tiocameat No. 780516, is hereby adopted a3 the Annual Budget hr-tﬂ that the San Die oo 1) “[\ Tran<e ”}” i a0 dailh ne wapEper nf
generad cireulation Vwithin the prosisions of the Government Code

% There is henbyuppmpmudlorexpcndmmd
mtumauuazymw he followingamoustér - of the State of California, printed and p-zhh\ha «in the City of San
e llu wa, County of San Dicoo, State of Catiforniac that Tam the

Gooprineipal elerk of <aid newspapers and the

L]

snd W,

Mayor ' ORDINANCE NO. 12116

Leginlative 199

Clty Conncil Disiric 1 5252

City Osencil District 2 a2

Clty Comned District 3 A

Clity Commes Distriet 4

Cliy Comeell Distriet 5 a3

Citp Gonacil Distriet §

Gty (ouncit District 7 U

ChyCowocl District .78

Cosrsolmanye Adreiristration - 5155

; i~ trae and correct copy of which this cortifioate is annesed and

i was published in <iid new <paper on
a&1s7

August 17, 1977

I certify llﬂd!'!'{" nalts of periury that the forCe T oG and

correct, it San Diceo, Ciditornie, on

/{u})st 27, 1977
%ww/ u g
3 -

(Signature)

M!CR‘GF“.MED
L m— e 95 49m

0413423




. m v
83,900,
..
558,600
(1% ]
T 15000
640,500
Caim 200
Organiration oo Plan 18 171388,
Tecards Mamagement Center =875 B
Cazr Pool Incentive Program iy 4070
Anmal Audic ) 2585 B
ouuu'orrusmfn.gn 11,50 LT
bvab‘ermmmm yments — Sl
Eotoomos Herting Fond 1ev.00 100
of Californis Caties .
Lmqnnm 0243 B2
Coetribution to .
A;mw?rﬁm 1,000,000 1,000.000
i asurance
‘Premium Reserve ) 900,000 o0k,
“ Suhtiegi Now-Departonental < T . T T T
Expendisures . ' ' o NTER . - ITINAR
Heath Servons ) : CUimom. 1M
Urafsiod nemm‘ : 100000, | 1008800
Eoipturt Divaion. w5238 . wEEe
TOTAL 549 878 $60.158,522-  £146.700.000

8,
1) Any nmxpended bnhnen remaining at the end of the fiscal year in Abe
accounts established for purpose of paying insurance claims shafl be
transferred by the Auditor and Comptroller_ Lo the Public u;hab.yln»
. _surance Reserve Fund.
) The Auditor and Comptroller is suthorized (8 appropriite .umci«w
mnmlmmnwnuesnmybenmympuybm
neurred as a result of said lease:
I.‘ﬂ‘nnbndlou ted Reserve shall be e byrvso!uuono{thﬂv
il Lo meet lch maynruetn the flscal year, -
4 The Auditor and Cmnptrn?ler is authonud 1o transler when Y.
(hher Personnel expense appropristions of General Fund depart-
ments with a surplus to those General Fund departments \vhernndd
tional Other Personnel e;&me funds may be uired. B
2. EMPLO PENSION TAX 'D

: Requirements
City Employces’ Retirement Sysiem $16.649.918
Soeial Security 647,825
TOTAL 519,297, 7‘0

3, ZOOLOGICAL EXHIBITS FUND
There is hereby a isted the current year's procecdl 1mm Un

two- cent tax kvi‘rrquxnd Section 772 of the City Charter and
tion thereto, the nrmofmyprioryvutproeeedﬂmnuchmlevyiw
the purpose- aut a Section T2, -

4. PUBLIC SPOB’I‘A’HON OPERATIONS FUND

;’e “Exdepouusd he Public T Q-uuon Openg;\ ’g
ny monies int ublic Trans ]
in excezs of the nvenne estimates are her transferred the Publk
Transporutm R
§. PUBLIC TRANSPOB’I‘ATION nmznvznmn o

Non-Personal Expense $ 832971
Unallocated Reserve '

TOTAL

$1.086,920
Any monies deposited in the Public Transpostation Reserve Fund in.
excess of the revenuve estimate are hereby appropristed for the pu
for which said Fund was created and may be expended onjy by ution
of the City Cauncil.

GENERAL OBLIGATION aonnmmasr o
N FUNDS sl

REDEMPTIO . R
GCeneral th Pmposc . $3,023.098
Water Purposes 433.409
Sewer Purposes 58,334
Bubtotsl $3,514.820
Harber Purro.e‘ 60T ATS
Wildlife Animal Park Purposes : 459,160

TOTAL - . $4.581.083 .

7. REVENUE SHARING FUNDS e

* The Federal Revenue Sharing Funds are hmbu);:rwapdned Tow the

Wammmmms"wmwr Assistance Axt of
(Public Law 92-512} as amended by the Stste and Local Fists!,
Assistance Amendments of 1978 (Public Law 94-488),
For those opersiing programs/elements and uaiul improvements
Wlmwﬂyihunnd mmm ﬁ'm
Wtwmuuwm WM:

PHcE K oF ¥

1
{

MiCroriLE
ld‘ ll-‘!“-
0CT 41978
03,324



... SCTHANSTENT OCCUPANCY TAX 7! S Fendine WMW&C?"“MM'“WW“ orming Adta Center
-::}"""'m" S aig. - Proprisied for the purposs for which said fund wascrasted o v
) Servicas . -0 c N "AND PERFPORMING ARTS CENTER " o
OCengrsl Marketing - S .- ACQUISITION FUND SEI e
‘Host | t Non-Personal Expense Do a £1.678,000
* . Subtotal Convention and Visitors Bureau , : , 12. STADIUM OPERATIONS FUND R
Mission Bay Promotion . 248 _Salariesand Waes ; R . - /250,890
Nationa! State Conference to Promote City"~ . e Ee00 Non-Personsl, Equipment Qutlay . g o
gwau?i*tyd Pl g.g - L - and Oslwr Expense e T2
nlimited roplanes X o . . el - [ 1 Sy . L
Cabrillo Festival - L = - 'x;ormAp deposited to the Stadium Operations Fund in excess afu:ﬁ:: '
ndustrial Promotion . X e . . ; L
Motion Picture and Television Bureau 58,000 ”ﬂmm {nr;g! operations sre hereby appropristed for the pur.
. 83 Diego Junior World Golf Championship 10,000 pose v u w&%mﬂ : L e
The Andy Williams San Diego Open . 108,500 Non-Personal Expen ADIUMFUND.. - . . . . o0 o0
City Host Flag Officern Dinner 8,725 . 0 1 ‘:PA‘:CB THEATRE $1.521,450 '
géemgionll Affairs Board o ”g'ggg Non.Personal Expense A OPERATIONS FUND $1,263,082
Pnt’i'!!i? serve ) 818'&!2 “hAnyl;nontl:‘; g:pouiled to the Space Theatre Operations Fund fn em' }
San Dfego Space Tnester .1 Science Center 247,002 ol the ""' m:rh ‘d';"' "'.3‘,’”:;‘"“ Operations are hereby appropristed for the
Convention and Performing Ai s Center 485,748 PUFPOM e 8P ACE?HEY\TR‘;:‘EBI;.M' R
Centro Cultural de Ia Raza 25,108 - All revenue received { h CESSION REVOLVING FUND .
Inter-Museum Coundl ’ 1942 In hereby appropri t:d P r:,)’m the sale of concessions at the Space Theatre .
America’s Finest City Week . 8,256 sy [ppropriated for the pur of establishing an inventory of mer-
Contribution ta General Fund ~ Colturai < chandise for sale to the public.. All profits derived from such sales shall be
- Institutions BOO,000 g’ﬁ"’ e n!lul’mz s P‘feeg'hctm Operations Fund. The June 30, 1978
Reimburse General Fund — Administration Costs 71,200 26 000." ntained in cash and paid Inventory at & sum equalio .
8arf Life Saving Association .1,200 e ) o
S Dises Youth Symphony . 'sl000 Non-PersorSi ggg;:x, ENVIRONMENTAL GROWTH FUND
ater Festival o 7008 - Reserves —Unatlocated : - 8252,
Contingency Reserve ; 100000 TOTAL . T 52628 400 ;m )
TOTAL ) $3,940,000 The 5
Any unexpuocted balances remaining at the end of the fiscal year inithe . .u‘haﬁm gffg:?&mﬂnéf‘a'%ﬁhggw' appropriated lor purposes
sccounts established for the purpose of providing for a {acility reserve ahall may be expended only by resolution of the Ci Unallocated Reserve ..
!'g‘e“ 5anslemd by the Auditor and Comptrolier to the Facilily Reserve propriated for captital improvements are for :m"pf.ﬂ“.cu"d"c;m ‘r;,
The City Manager is here.% authorized, to execute spprepriaste the Council & x7v$ﬂ’gl‘:{;a me%ggh G FUND o
sgreements Kx the conduct of vitics associated with the allocations Salaries and Wages ] Pesil
sothorited herein by the Council. It being the intent of the Council that the Non. Personal, Equipment Outlay and $ 4,930,734 .
upwqg;i;uon- shown herein are to be expended for thoss purposes <" Other Expense o . i
described in the annual budget- documnent.- Multi-year menis are - Raserves —Unallocated ' 2002%&1 .
sulhorized where appropriste. Waivers to Council Policy 100-3 “Funding 6f TOTAL - Sy . 100,000
Private Organizations for Operational Exgnseu or Sponsorship of Special . A ded bat - $28.058.02%
Events” for specific activities funded by this ordinance are inherent in its - n'g ‘;’.‘f:.ﬁf'"hed Tor “',":‘;;'“‘“"Igf ;’- '-.’:‘E 9;"’ of the fiscal year fnt l{: .
. . ) s L #COU rpose aying Ins: tn!ml»lb‘ﬂ’
9. TRANSIENT OCCUFAE%CY TAX UNAPPROQPRIATED - -, . transferred byrveﬂ;!{'mzuduof and Comptrolier to-the gtblic. ulbally Ip.'
) RES E‘M‘”’Wm Non Personal  giiarios ang 1S WATER UTILITY REVENUE BOND FUND s sshane
.- Expense Totad * : W14
Historical Site Board $ 5316 . $11.85 8169 hen-Personal. m“’"ge“‘ Outlay and Other Expense 12,140,577
Vetersns War Memorial : . Water ovenue Hond Debt Requirements 558,880
Building 7,650 7860 - s — Unaliocal . - 1,740,818 .
Jratitute on World Affairs - 5.000 5,000 TOTAL ated ) : 314 696,035
Grban Oaervatory -0 10999 . IO JIIE containedintie Counchapproecd CapalTmravements Bropeem. P
Economic Research Bureau 300 s:ee 10. SEWER REVENUE FUND SR
San Diego Safety Council 15,100 15.100 Salaries and Wages $ 2,794,418
War Against Litter Commiltee 48,550 48,580 Non-Personsl. Equipment Outlay and Other Expense 8,883,984
Sxn Dicgo Ecology Center 12924 - 12,924 - Sewer Revenue Bond Debt Requirements 3.438.
City County Band and Orchestra 20,000 20,000 Reserves — Unaliocated ) ‘ - 107Te8
(bntribs‘ti‘:aw(}cm al Fund 12.400 . 32800 fTTAL ated : L 825,899,660
n T - R t v
Sbersa General Fo 250000 250000 contained in the Counel approved Capiial Jmprovements Program: Any
Reimburse General Fund — : n unexpended balances remaﬁxing at the end of the fiscal year ;:r;fnm il
Administration Costs 17,800 © 17,800 estehlished for the purpose of paying Insurance claims shall be transferre il
wn_o an):dcuu Council . 5.700 8,77M0 the Auditor and Comptroller to the Public Lisbility fnsurance
San Migi Concerts 5803 6530 "~ 20.CITY EMPLOYEES' RETTREMENT -
Refuse Collection Service — . Salaries and Wages SYSTEM $ P1.294
Mission Baé 7,600 | 7.800. Non-Personal and Other Expense (Including -
Balboa Park Civic Concert 8,416 B,418 . Contingency Reserve of $15,000 239,084
glwd!ity Reserve . ?A;.IM 2‘;.106 . TOTAL . e IR
heast Communit Theatre 275 . .2,5 ' Non . $326
Oca:n Lecture Series 9,000 X ] Salaries ‘iﬁr@o:;,‘::ono:&"; mese monies may be trgnsfcg‘r.&a?;
gnn g:xo znck Clud Found 53,& é,m Systemn Hoard of A dministnuonm of the City Employees® Retirement
7Y : ommunity tion X 7 X . .
Sc:nuhal?ﬂ hland Games 2,500 ng:,s,% E: EOT:X‘CS}';!EEPIMPRQVEMENT FUND . .
;:onurn 'n‘;:'n éupm . “-2‘&‘; 16% Gas Tax monfes and lw“”b gf :ﬂ im:rrrs‘tu;?rln:‘d. ::!nugmngdo;;;" é’lllz‘l{
ilitary Order of World Wars monies received by the City, There i ; WovinPdued
Contingency Reserve 50,000 0,000 maintnance 15% of all 2106 Gas Yr":;sm’:‘n”;z)’ ngmmtu:i'fm select sireet
TATAL .581  ° %900,691 $938,172 maintdnance 5% of al) 2108 Gas Tax monies receiv it ;
Any unexpended balances remaining 3¢ the end of the fiscal year in the There is hereby authorized in addition to the above a M tion
sceounts established (or 1he purpose of providing for a [acility reserve shall- further sppropriation in the sum of $1,505,200 from 2106 Gas Tax monies -
be transferred by the Auditor and Comptroller to the Facility Reterve for transfer 1o the General Fund for select street maintenance. o :
Fund. A by et et e T There is also appropristed for transler to the General Fund for
The City Manager ls hereby authorized to execute l;:}:row*kle engincering and administrative expense on City streets 100% of aif 2107.8
agreements for the condurt of activities associated with the silocations Gas Tux monies received by the City. The balance of this fund is hereby ap- +
suthorized herein by the Councit. It being the intent of the Council that the propristed for the purposes authorized by State law and the Councf] ep-
sppropristions shown herein are to be expended for those purpomes proved Capital Improvements Program. : .
dﬁxﬂﬁd in the annusl budgc& Socumem. K;uﬁlgg;u! &?rsnmemg n:‘ . Capital Ou'thu);cr‘ApgrAL h?(rELAY FUND
suthorized where appropriate. vers to Counci -3 “Fundi The 2 und is hereby appropriated fi
‘ Private Organizations for Operations! Expenses or 5 A oS " authorized by Section 77 of the City Chnrterpn‘:id gruy be e:rpe‘m

p ; A
Bvents” for specific activities funded by this ordinance are inkerent In fts 1“"”': projects contained in the Council approved Capital lmmwm':

thoos . - am. ¢
10. CONVENTION AND PERFORMING ARTS CENTER FUND . 23. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM )
Sylaries and W R ... .$ ocomB Any sdditions to or deletions from the Capital Improvements Program
M.W-mmmm and R AL _as may be required may be made by Council resolution provided fu are
ol 4 S R Y l&m _ ;:;shtﬂenl&r mﬁw:‘-.smémuﬂ schhegu;ed in the approved Capital Im- -
N | A Lo oot ’ : . verne, s t iscal .
SUTOTAL o e - 81158500 lvuhhrhzitxol funds, be reachedilec by Council m’"f.u:.';‘? subject te the

uditor and Comptrolier is aothorized to transfer unexpended -
bajances in completed curreni ;
batane pl b yrar capital improvement program

ythoriz Tbﬂ\umm :
N ciler f2 1iso aathorized to rajurs’wh afaice Sotesd -
prioe yuat éaplial Improvement program mn ; wmgm

Pres 2 oF % 0135




rposes approved

band nsnce of issuance or nso!uuon authorizing the issuance of

sl district boéAdsmx;l in wmrdnace with projects oontdnod in the

approved Ca, mprovemen Progum -
O;H"Izngn Boods

(';::m ity Boidiogs and 1 nsa + Bonds (1968)
. unity m; vemen
! Storm Dralns » md nmaondulm
Special District Funda’
City of San Diego Penasquitos sewer District Bonds 11970)
Special Assessment Proceedin,

26, TRAFFIC BAFETY FUND :
" The Traffic Sdely Fund i{s hereby lpproprhted for the purposes

-p-duedbySuu w.
Gl BMdi’vt fol Es‘und: hA b'"oN g';f b
ty ation are hereby ap ria or the
State law ahd the Council appro Pﬂc-pihl Impropvzmmmr

. Cﬂ'Y OF BAN DIEGO PENASQUITOS BEWER DISTRICT -
. INTEREST AND REDEMPTION FUND

Nas-hnmul Ex J!n ) $1, 331.350
. DOWNTOWN IMPROVEMENT AREA
Noa-Persona! Expense $ 73,620
BAN DIEGO STREET LIGHTING o
. ANCEDISTRICT NO. 1 :
Non-Fersonal Bxse $ 455,090
s 81 PENSPACB MAIN'I'ENANCE DISTRICP T
Non-Persons! Expense - * s @02
-3 @reo! X -
2. l')OWN‘!‘g‘ue 'WN STREET TREE MAINTENANCE DISTRICT
NmPetmxl Ex| $ 104,158
RM&N’)‘A OPEN SPACE MAINTENANCE DISTRICT
Nou-?emn-l $ 99.031

34. SUBDIVISION STREET TREE FUND

The Subdivision Street Tree Fund is hereby pn;rmed for the pur: .
poses lutborwedg Section 8129.2!! erzlxo of the S-n nlcl Code,- .

The Park Scnnoe Distriet Funds -.re ben Woﬁ‘(ll&d for the pur- "
authorized by Section 102.0800 of the San ego rucipal Code and

ncil approved ital Impraovements Program
38. FED g L AND STATE GRANT PROG )
+. All grant funds not specilically appropriated in a revious secdon
this ordlnmee sre appropristed for the purposes established by Federal or
Btate law in accordance with provisions of agreements authorized by the

- Ciy Council and lor pro;«:u contsined in the Cauncil cpproved CapitslIm- -

provements )
87. LIABILITY INSURANCE RESERVE FUND |

The Public Lisbility Insurance Reserve Fund is hereby nppropruud :
to provide continge funds for the City's self-insurance program
may be expended onl Council resolution.

CITYMED PLAN FUND

The San Dmego CltyMed Plan Fund is hereb: riated to
funds for obligations incurred punumt to the
and health program 10 be expended in accordance with provisions of sald
Phn as authorized by the City Council.

. DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN FUND
Al fu ‘generated (mm amounts being deferred from salariea and
oloﬂtecﬂ and tm%loyees of The City of San Diego gartmp ating in 8
pensation Plan, and all cnmngs thereon, eposited
ins De(emd Compenuuon Plan Fund established by the Auditor snd
%plmﬂer for custodial and disbursement purposes. The Auditor and
r is luthorwed to approprtlus from said fund sufficient monies
a3 may be necessary to pay partici The ferred
Compensation Plan Fund is app! ated to provide funds for obl!gxuom
e Tk P D’?‘.’.m s e hortzed by ibe City Gomaedl
AncCe OVISIONS O Ans as suthoriz y the Cit !
40. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDS

Gonu'nunﬂ Deve!opmcnl Block Grant Funds are appropriated for the
established by the grant provisions as approved and authorized
City Council. All authorized but uncompleted program activities and
unexpended monies related thereto ren;lnl in the Community Devel
ment Block Grant Fund on December 31, 1 shall be carried Jorward
future years lor thme of com xdate n safd .ulhor:zed activities,

T FUND
The land Development Trust E‘unds are ha- npproprlued for the
nutborized and apecified by Ani the spproved Capital
vements Program. addulon 20, 000 !mm accumulated interest
esrnings are herehy appropnnwd "Economic Development Corporation
operating expendxllum "u lunhcr defined ln the approved operating
agreement currently in effect.
42. FACILITY RESERVE SPECIAL REVENUE FUND :
The Facilit ‘y Reserve Special Revenue Fund is hereby s rc;fruud 7]
pm\rtdc funds for future studies, design, construction or re itation of
tural and tourist-oriented facilities to insure the preservation and
pth of these attractions.
Section 3. There is hereby appropriated for expenditure out ol the
various revolving nnd waorkin cagsul funds the following:
RES VING FUND

ant investment {ves,

nded monies remalining in the Stores Revolving Fund on
Jwae 80. 1 ogether with monies received in connection with the opera-
uring the 1977-78 liscal year. are hereby appropriated for

unofuid !u a3 aut léy Section 35 of the City Charter.
2. ARAGE AND MACHINE SHOP WORKING
- CAPITAL OPERATING FUND
Unexpended monjes remaining in the Central G and Muhtm

Bbop Workin C:plul Operating Fund on June 30

monies reedv‘ed in eonrmmn w?th the operation of uid f md\mnc the
197118 fiscal yesr, arse hereby ap) mpriucd for the purposes for which -
sald fund was crea m
mined by the City Andunrud Compirotier

ns as deter-
M%Q’Em Berehy (ranslorced, u"f'im mme

3 A bkl

Page 4 o5 Y

provids |
uys sell-funded u-ddmt

l!!qﬁ!pmrn;. eh

motive and s| s

ST wt‘ REVOLKJN it

s Al Uine nzzd mnictsrgneﬁnln? in the Print Shop Bcvo(vi

on June 80 977, together with monies received In connection wit (bt

opaeration of sald fund during the 197778 {

Wuud ior the
K 8. GENERAL PURPOSE REVOLVING FUND

" Those monies received into the General Pyrpose m E’und dull

be stpendedonly when deemed necessary by the Au and

‘to provide interim financing on cooperative projectsbetween rhe it lnd

other agencies axproved by the Clty Couneil,

v Bection ny monics deposited to the credit of” the Water uumy

Operating Fund for instalfation of new services, installlation of water main

extensions, and for miscellancous services to others in excess of the

estimated revenue for said inatallations and services are hereby ap- .

propristed and may by Auditor's transfer be credited to the sppropriation

sccounts for the purpose of paying the costs of said (natallations and ser.

iscal year. are hereby ap-
purposes for which sald fund wuc’r"e ted. o p

Section 5. Any monies deposited to the credit of the Sewer Rewnu&
Fund for installution of new services, Jnstallation of sewer main extensions
and for miscellanecus services to others in excess of the estimated revenue

" for sald inatallations and servxccs are hereby a a propriated and may by .

Auditor's transfer be credited to the appropria
pmof payingthe costs of sald installations

sccounty for the. pur-
and services. .
Any moniss dopasited to the credit of ma Generd }'\xnd B

From the sale of avistion fuely, lubri s and ties {n ‘of the
© estimated revenues from salos are hereby’ npproprhuod and may by

. Auditors tranafer be credited to the appropristion account purpose
of purchase ol said fuels, lubricants msguppli:s. nt for the

. The Auditor and Comptrollér is hereby suthorized and -

directed to nt aside out of the General Fund the sum of Ioﬂ thousa
dollars ($40,000) for the purpose of paying any unpald obi; na mdnl:
relmburse revenue of prior flscal ycm apd such sum hereby sp-,

propristed for the paymen¢of such ob!

Section 8. All revenues gencntedc in relstion to lhc opomion of Mh-
sion Bay Park in excess of exg; nditures for operation, maintenance, and.
capital vements durin {iscal year gre hereby placed in a specm
lund to be used e:du:!vely for future operations, maintenance, and capital -
improv This } fund re will be used exclusively for
past, cumnl. and {uture expenditure uncom nu!ed by past. current, -
and future revenues derived from Mission Bay g'

Section 9. This ordinance is declared to take ot!cc; immedhu)_v upon’

its passage. pursuant to the authorit contained in- "
Champ r The City of San Di&f:. "yo! The Gt thn 1o ‘M
28, lg‘\téysho!dbwg by i N e y ul San D!eguon July
. Y St ,
YEAS: Hmubban nnor, Morrow, Strobl, leo Wilson.
ABSENT: Willhm: Gade.
_AUT}{EN’I’!CATED BY:
’ Sh l'nuCi o( San Diego, Calif
OF O l .
- EDWARD NIELSEN, " 0 g0 Cetifarnia.
(Seas Cuy Clerk of the Cuy of San Diego. Camomia.
T e T st on
at ¢l ordinance
day ol ita introduction, to wit, on July Zg:'{" uld mﬂi::l:ce being of (ho
k:r:«}i‘ u&i‘ character aut/ for passage on m introduction by Section 18
of the

I FURTHER CERTIFY thst the reading of uid ordinance in full was
dlspenu!d with by a vote of not Jess than & majority of the members slected
to the Council, and that there was available for the consideration of each -

member of the Council and the publ] to h
e DWARD MIELSEN. | the public prior o the day df its passage & writ

City Clerk of The City ‘of San Diego, California,

(Sea
T}{LEEN MAR‘!'XNEZ. .
Pub Aug 17, 1977 Depu!y‘

MICROFILMED

0CT 41978

01326



